



ABBAY MORTGAGE BANK PLC  
Head Office: 23, Karimu Kotun Street,  
Victoria Island, Lagos.  
Tel: +234-1-9035700; +234 -1-9057325  
eMail: [enquiries@abbeymortgagebank.com](mailto:enquiries@abbeymortgagebank.com)  
Website: [www.abbeymortgagebank.com](http://www.abbeymortgagebank.com)  
TIN: 01334740-0001

**ABBAY MORTGAGE BANK PLC  
LAGOS, NIGERIA**

**UNAUDITED IFRS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  
FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020  
CONDENSED REPORTS**

# **ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

## **REPORT FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2020**

<b>CONTENTS</b>	<b>Page</b>
Introduction	3
Result at a Glance	4
Financial Highlights	5
Statement of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income	10
Statement of Financial Position	11
Statement of Changes in Equity	12
Statement of Cash Flows	13
Statement of Regulatory Risk Reserve	14
Notes to the Financial Statements	15
Statement of Value Added	45
Five-Year Financial Summary	46

## **ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

### **Introduction**

Abbey Mortgage Bank's Financial Statements complies with the applicable legal requirements of the Nigerian Securities and Exchange Commission regarding interim financial statements for the period ended 30 September, 2020. These financial statements contain extract of the unaudited financial statements prepared in accordance with 'International Financial Reporting Standards' and its interpretation issued by the International Accounting Standards and adopted by the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria. For better understanding, certain disclosures and some prior period figures have been presented in line with the reporting periods' figures. Due to rounding, numbers presented throughout this document may not add up precisely to the totals provided and percentages may not precisely reflect the absolute figures.

**ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**RESULT AT A GLANCE**

GROSS EARNINGS	PROFIT BEFORE TAX	PROFIT AFTER TAX
<b>N1076.10 million</b>	<b>(N417.74 million)</b>	<b>(N423.12 million)</b>

MAJOR INCOME STATEMENT ITEMS	2020 September N'000	2019 September N'000	INCREASED/ (DECREASED) %
Gross Earnings	1,076,103	1,078,792	(0.25)
Net Operating Income	487,647	723,653	(32.61)
Profit Before Tax	(417,739)	101,069	(513.32)
Profit After Tax	(423,124)	95,689	(542.19)
Earnings Per Share:			
-Basic(Kobo)	(8.73)	2.73	(420.14)
MAJOR FINANCIAL POSITION ITEMS	2020 September N'000	2019 December N'000	INCREASED/ (DECREASED) %
Loans and advances to customers	7,915,049	7,738,141	2.29
Deposits from customers	11,802,233	6,340,597	86.14
Total Assets	19,720,111	12,259,792	60.85
Total Equity	7,309,615	5,394,740	35.50

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

AS AT:	ACTUAL	AUDITED	GROWTH		BUDGET	ATTAINED	
	Sep-20	Dec-19			Sep-20		
	₦'000	₦'000	₦'000	%	₦'000	₦'000	%
PAID UP CAPITAL	3,230,769	2,100,000	1,130,769	53.85	3,230,769	(0)	100.00
TOTAL EQUITY	7,309,615	5,394,740	1,914,875	35.50	7,242,420	67,195	100.93
DEPOSITS	11,802,233	6,340,597	5,461,636	86.14	13,642,086	(1,839,853)	86.51
TOTAL LIABILITIES	12,410,496	6,865,052	5,545,444	80.78	14,334,997	(1,924,501)	86.57
LOANS AND ADVANCES	7,915,049	7,738,141	176,908	2.29	8,398,928	(483,879)	94.24
CASH& SHORT TERM FUNDS	9,785,417	2,608,969	7,176,448	275.07	11,398,655	(1,613,238)	85.85
TOTAL ASSETS	19,720,111	12,259,792	7,460,319	60.85	21,577,417	(1,857,306)	91.39

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED:	ACTUAL	AUDITED	GROWTH		BUDGET	ATTAINED	
	Sep-20	Sep-19			Sep-20		
	₦'000	₦'000	₦'000	%	₦'000	₦'000	%
GROSS REVENUE	1,076,103	1,078,792	(2,689)	(0.25)	1,127,249	(51,146)	95.46
NET INTEREST INCOME	651,545	686,349	(34,804)	(5.07)	701,275	(49,730)	92.91
NON-INTEREST INCOME	50,192	31,435	18,757	59.67	34,948	15,244	143.62
NET OPERATING INCOME	487,647	723,653	(236,006)	(32.61)	736,224	(248,577)	66.24
OPERATING EXPENSES	905,386	622,584	282,802	45.42	874,485	30,901	103.53
PROFIT/ BEFORE TAX	(417,739)	101,069	(518,808)	(513.32)	(484,678)	66,939	86.19
PROFIT AFTER TAX	(423,124)	95,689	(518,813)	(542.19)	(490,315)	67,191	86.30

**ABBAY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

<b>PERFORMANCE-RATIOS</b>	<b>ACTUAL</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>	<b>GROWTH</b>		<b>BUDGET</b>		<b>ATTAINED</b>
<b>AS AT:</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>			<b>Sep-20</b>		<b>0</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>

**CAPATAL ADEQUACY:**

EQUITY/TOTAL ASSETS	37.07	44.00	(6.94)	(15.76)	33.56	3.50	110.43
EQUITY/LOANS & ADVANCES	92.35	69.72	22.63	32.47	86.23	6.12	107.10

**LIQUIDITY RATIOS:**

LOANS/TOTAL ASSETS	40.14	63.12	(22.98)	(36.41)	38.92	1.21	103.11
LOANS/TOTAL DEPOSITS	67.06	122.04	(54.98)	(45.05)	61.57	5.50	108.93
CASH /TOTAL LIABILITIES	78.85	38.00	40.84	107.47	79.52	(0.67)	99.16
LIQUIDITY/DEPOSIT LIABILITIES	82.91	41.15	41.76	101.50	83.56	(0.64)	99.23

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

<b>PERFORMANCE-RATIOS</b>	<b>ACTUAL</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>	<b>GROWTH</b>		<b>BUDGET</b>	<b>ATTAINED</b>	
<b>AS AT:</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>			<b>Sep-20</b>		
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>

**PROFITABILITY RATIOS:**

RETURN ON EQUITY	(23.15)	2.07	(25.22)	(1,220.51)	(27.08)	3.93	85.50
PROFIT MARGIN	(39.32)	6.94	(46.26)	(666.68)	(43.50)	4.18	90.40
RETURN ON ASSET	(8.58)	0.89	(9.47)	(1,061.90)	(9.09)	0.51	94.42
DEBT/EQUITY	-	0.00	-	-	-	-	-

**ASSET QUALITY RATIO:**

NON- PERFORMING LOANS/TOTAL LOAN:	70.88	60.87	10.01	16.44	44.37	26.51	159.74
LOAN LOSS PROVISION/TOTAL LOANS	38.42	33.53	4.88	14.56	38.76	(0.34)	99.12
LOAN LOSS PROVISION/ NPLS	54.20	55.09	(0.89)	(1.61)	87.35	(33.15)	62.05



**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS**

<b>PERFORMANCE-RATIOS</b>	<b>ACTUAL</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>	<b>GROWTH</b>		<b>BUDGET</b>		<b>ATTAINED</b>
<b>AS AT:</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>			<b>Sep-20</b>		
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>

**PER SHARE DATA:**

NET ASSET PER SHARE (KOBO) 113.13 131.98 (18.86) (14.29) 112.09 1.04 100.93

EARNINGS PER SHARE (KOBO)-BASIC (8.73) 2.73 (11.46) (420.14) (45.53) 36.80 19.18

EARNINGS PER SHARE (KOBO)-DILUTED

NO OF SHARE CAPITAL IN ISSUE **6,461,538** **4,200,000** **6,461,538**

**ASSET QUALITY:**

PERFORMING LOANS 2,784,799 3,484,696 (699,897) (20.08) 4,637,288 (1,852,489) 60.05

NON-PERFORMING LOANS 6,778,021 5,505,322 1,272,699 23.12 3,698,888 3,079,133 183.24

TOTAL LOANS 9,562,820 8,990,018 572,802 6.37 8,336,176 1,226,644 114.71

LOAN LOSS PROVISION 3,673,725 3,032,871 640,854 21.13 3,230,900 442,825 113.71

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

	Notes	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-20 ₦'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-20 ₦'000	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-19 ₦'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-19 ₦'000
Interest income	3	1,025,911	331,923	1,047,357	326,364
Interest expense	4	(374,366)	(126,895)	(361,008)	(121,590)
Net interest income		651,545	205,028	686,349	204,774
Fees and commission income	5	12,089	2,523	7,220	2,221
Net gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		21,500	21,500	-	-
(Loss)/profit on disposal of non-current assets held for sale		(860)	(710)	2,802	-
Other operating income	6	17,463	6,200	21,413	5,836
Total operating income		701,737	234,541	717,784	212,831
Credit loss expense	7	(214,090)	-	5,869	-
<b>Net operating income</b>		<b>487,647</b>	<b>234,541</b>	<b>723,653</b>	<b>212,831</b>
Personnel expenses	8	(271,975)	(111,804)	(235,982)	(75,963)
Depreciation	9	(48,150)	(16,612)	(29,532)	(5,821)
Amortisation	21	(4,832)	(1,659)	(10,203)	(2,948)
Other operating expenses	10	(580,429)	(276,147)	(346,867)	(120,124)
Total operating expenses		<b>(905,386)</b>	<b>(406,222)</b>	<b>(622,584)</b>	<b>(204,856)</b>
<b>Profit or Loss before income tax expense</b>		<b>(417,739)</b>	<b>(171,681)</b>	<b>101,069</b>	<b>7,975</b>
Income tax expense	11	(5,385)	(1,811)	(5,380)	(1,672)
<b>Profit or Loss for the period</b>		<b>(423,124)</b>	<b>(173,492)</b>	<b>95,689</b>	<b>6,303</b>
<b>Other comprehensive Income</b>		<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Total comprehensive Income for the year net of tax</b>		<b>(423,124)</b>	<b>(173,492)</b>	<b>95,689</b>	<b>6,303</b>
Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders (Kobo) - Basic and Diluted	12	<b>(8.73)</b>	<b>(10.74)</b>	<b>3.04</b>	<b>0.60</b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

**ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**  
**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**  
**AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

		UNAUDITED	AUDITED
		Sep-20	Dec-19
	Notes	₦'000	₦'000
<b>Assets</b>			
Cash on hand	13	6,079	785
Cash balances with central bank	16	165,947	128,463
Due from banks and other financial institutions	15	9,613,391	1,831,405
Loans and advances	16	7,915,049	7,738,141
Financial investments - equity instrument at FVTPL	17	258,778	258,778
Financial Investments- securities at amortised cost	18	-	648,316.00
Other assets	19	385,680	213,188
Property and equipment	20	1,096,410	1,094,520
Intangible assets	21	14,096	11,515
		<u>19,455,430</u>	<u>11,925,111</u>
Non-current assets held for sale	23	264,681	334,681
		<u>19,720,111</u>	<u>12,259,792</u>
<b>Total Assets</b>			
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>			
Deposits from customers	24	11,802,233	6,340,597
Current income tax payable	11.2	23,244	27,982
Other liabilities	25	278,495	170,638
Due to National Housing Fund	26	306,524	325,835
		<u>12,410,496</u>	<u>6,865,052</u>
<b>Equity</b>			
Share capital	28	3,230,769	2,100,000
Share premium	29	4,084,356	2,877,126
Accumulated losses	30	(2,329,904)	(2,097,353)
Statutory reserve	31	298,440	298,440
Regulatory risk reserve		2,025,954	2,216,527
		<u>7,309,615</u>	<u>5,394,740</u>
		<u>19,720,111</u>	<u>12,259,792</u>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>			

The financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on 2nd November 2020, and signed on its behalf by:


Mazi Emmanuel Kanu O.Ivi  
Chairman  
FRC/2014/ICAN/00000008160



Madu Hamman  
Acting Managing Director/CEO  
FRC/2015/CIBN/000000011355



Idowu O. Sanni  
Financial Controller  
FRC/2018/ICAN/00000017717



The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

**ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY**

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

	<b>Share capital N'000</b>	<b>Share Premium N'000</b>	<b>Statutory Reserve N'000</b>	<b>Regulatory risk reserve N'000</b>	<b>Accumulated Losses N'000</b>	<b>Total Equity N'000</b>
Balance as at 1 January 2019	2,100,000	2,877,126	298,440	1,509,849	(1,328,039)	<b>5,457,376</b>
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(62,636)	<b>(62,636)</b>
Transfer to regulatory risk reserve	-	-	-	706,678	(706,678)	-
Balance as at 31 December 2019	<b>2,100,000</b>	<b>2,877,126</b>	<b>298,440</b>	<b>2,216,527</b>	<b>(2,097,353)</b>	<b>5,394,740</b>
Additional capital issued and fully paid	1,130,769	1,207,230	-	-	-	<b>2,337,999</b>
Loss for the year	-	-	-	-	(423,124)	<b>(423,124)</b>
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	-	-	-
Transfer from regulatory risk reserve	-	-	-	(190,573)	190,573	-
Balance as at 30 September 2020	<b>3,230,769</b>	<b>4,084,356</b>	<b>298,440</b>	<b>2,025,954</b>	<b>(2,329,904)</b>	<b>7,309,615</b>

**ABBAY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS**

**FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>
	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>12 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
<b>Notes</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>Cash flows from operating activities:</b>		
Loss before income tax	(417,739)	(51,943)
Adjustment for non-cash items	32.4 266,666	121,305
<b>Cash flows from operating activities before changes in working capital</b>	<b>(151,073)</b>	<b>69,362</b>
Change in operating assets	32.2 (600,974)	(674,327)
Change in operating liabilities	32.3 5,550,182	368,904
Loss/(gain) from investing activities	32.5 (22,645)	10,604
Income tax paid	11.2 (10,123)	(15,000)
Net cash flows used in operating activities	<u>4,765,367</u>	<u>(240,457)</u>
<b>Cash flows from investing activities:</b>		
Purchase of intangible assets	21 (7,413)	(3,200)
Proceeds on disposal of non-current asset held for sale	69,140	2,065,400
Refund to customer for returning non-current asset formerly sold	-	(45,251)
Proceeds on disposal of property and equipment	2,007	3,192
Purchase of property and equipment	22 (44,187)	(73,495)
Acquisition of right of use assets	(5,855)	(6,269)
Purchase financial assets designated at FVTPL	21,500	-
Purchase financial assets designated at amortised cost	-	(630,001)
Liquidation of financial assets designated at amortised cost	648,722	-
Net cash flows generated from investing activities	<u>683,914</u>	<u>1,310,376</u>
<b>Cash flows from financing activities:</b>		
Deposit for share	-	-
Proceeds from increase in share capital	2,337,999	-
Repayments of borrowings	-	(5,712)
Proceeds from additional borrowings	-	-
Net cash flows used in financing activities	<u>2,337,999</u>	<u>(5,712)</u>
Net increase/( decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	7,787,280	1,064,207
Net foreign exchange difference	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year	1,831,940	767,733
<b>Cash and cash equivalents at end of year</b>	<b>32 <u>9,619,220</u></b>	<b><u>1,831,940</u></b>

The accompanying notes form part of these financial statements.

## ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### STATEMENT OF REGULATORY RISK RESERVE

#### FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2020

The Regulatory Body Central Bank of Nigeria (CBN) stipulates that provisions for loans recognized in the profit or loss account shall be determined based on the requirements of IFRS. The IFRS provisions should be compared with provisions determined under prudential guidelines and the expected impact/changes in general reserve should be treated as follows:

(i) Prudential Provisions is greater than IFRS provisions; transfer the difference from the retained earnings to a non-distributable regulatory reserve.

(ii) Prudential Provisions is less than IFRS provisions; the excess charges resulting should be transferred from the regulatory risk reserve account to the retained earnings to the extent of the non-distributable reserve previously recognized.

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>Regulatory risk reserve:</b>		
Balance at beginning of the year	2,216,527	1,509,849
Transfer from retained earnings	(190,573)	706,678
	<u>2,025,954</u>	<u>2,216,527</u>

The Regulatory Risk Reserve accounts for the difference between the allowance for impairment on loans and advances computed based on the Central Bank of Nigeria Prudential Guidelines compared with the expected credit loss model used in calculating the impairment under IFRS.

### STATEMENT OF PRUDENTIAL ADJUSTMENTS

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>PRUDENTIAL GUIDELINES PROVISION:</b>		
General	26,448	26,448
Specific	3,647,277	3,647,277
Total	<u>3,673,725</u>	<u>3,673,725</u>
<b>IFRS PROVISIONS:</b>		
Expected credit loss allowance	1,647,771	1,457,198
	<u>1,647,771</u>	<u>1,457,198</u>
IFRS impairment allowance lower than prudential provision	<u>2,025,954</u>	<u>2,216,527</u>

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

#### For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 1 General information

These financial statements are the financial statements of Abbey Mortgage Bank Plc. (the "Bank"), a public limited liability Bank incorporated and domiciled in Nigeria on 26 August 1991. The Bank obtained its licence to operate as a mortgage bank on 20 January 1992 and commenced business on 11 March 1992. It was later converted to a public limited liability Bank in September 2007. On 21 October 2008, the Bank became officially listed on the Nigerian Stock Exchange.

The principal activities of the Bank are the provision of mortgage services, financial advisory, and real estate construction finance.

For the earlier years of its operations, the Bank specialized in funding small and medium size businesses. In the last few years, the Bank has started to implement a mortgage financing strategy in line with its strategic vision to become "the number one mortgage service provider in Nigeria". The Bank currently has 116 (2019: 111) staff in ten (10) branches and the Head Office.

The financial statements for the period ended 30th September, 2020 were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Directors on 2nd November, 2020.

#### 2.1 Basis of preparation

##### A Statement of Compliance

These financial statements of the Bank are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). Additional information required by the provisions of the Companies and Allied Matters Act, CAP C20 Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2004, the Banks and Other Financial Institutions Act, CAP B3, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria 2004, the Financial Reporting Council of Nigeria ("FRCN") Act No. 6, 2011 and relevant Central Bank of Nigeria circulars, is included where appropriate.

##### B Basis of Measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for equity financial assets which are carried at fair value.

##### C Functional and Presentation Currency

These financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the Bank's functional and presentation currency, except as otherwise indicated, financial information presented in Naira has been rounded to the nearest thousand.

##### D Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

#### 2.2 Changes in accounting policies and disclosures

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Bank's annual financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2018, except for the adoption of new standards effective as of 1 January 2019. The Bank has not early adopted any other standard, interpretation or amendment that has been issued but is not yet effective.

Several other amendments and interpretations are applied for the first time in 2019, but do not have an impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

##### IFRS 16 Leases

IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. The standard sets out the principles for the recognition, measurement, presentation and disclosure of leases and requires lessees to account for most leases under a single on-balance sheet model.

Lessor accounting under IFRS 16 is substantially unchanged from IAS 17. Lessors will continue to classify leases as either operating or finance leases using similar principles as in IAS 17. Therefore, IFRS 16 did not have an impact for leases where the Bank is the lessor.

The Bank adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective method of adoption with the date of initial application of 1 January 2019. The Bank elected to use the transition practical expedient allowing the standard to be applied only to contracts that were previously identified as leases applying IAS 17 and IFRIC 4 at the date of initial application. The Bank also elected to use the recognition exemptions for lease contracts that, at the commencement date, have a lease term of 12 months or less and do not contain a purchase option ('short-term leases'), and lease contracts for which the underlying asset is of low value ('low-value assets').

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.2.1 Nature of the effect of adoption of IFRS 16

The Bank has lease contracts for various buildings used as branches. Before the adoption of IFRS 16, the Bank classified each of its leases (as lessee) at the inception date as either an operating lease. In an operating lease, the leased property was not capitalised and the lease payments were recognised as rent expense in profit or loss on a straight-line basis over the lease term. Any prepaid rent and accrued rent were recognised under Other assets and Other liabilities, respectively.

At the date of initial application of IFRS 16, the Bank does not have any lease classified as a finance lease (as lessee)

Upon adoption of IFRS 16, the Bank applied a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The standard provides specific transition requirements and practical expedients, which have been applied by the Bank.

Leases previously accounted for as operating leases

The Bank recognised right-of-use assets for those leases previously classified as operating leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. In all leases, the right-of-use assets were recognised based on the amount equal to the related prepaid and accrued lease payments previously recognised.

The Bank also applied the available practical expedients wherein it:

- \* Used a single discount rate to a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics
- \* Applied the short-term leases exemptions to leases with lease term that ends within 12 months at the date of initial application
- \* Excluded the initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use asset at the date of initial application
- \* Used hindsight in determining the lease term where the contract contains options to extend or terminate the lease

#### 2.2.2 Summary of new accounting policies

Set out below are the new accounting policies of the Bank upon adoption of IFRS 16, which have been applied from the date of initial application:

Right-of-use assets

The Bank recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities (if any). The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Unless the Bank is reasonably certain to obtain ownership of the leased asset at the end of the lease term, the recognised right-of-use assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the shorter of its estimated useful life and the lease term. Right-of-use assets are subject to impairment.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Bank applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases (i.e., below N1,530,000). Lease payments on short term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.



## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

**2.2.3** Below is a list of other interpretations and amendment that were effective for the first time in 2019 but do not have a significant impact on the Bank:

- i IFRIC Interpretation 23 Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatment
- ii Amendments to IFRS 9: Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- iii Amendments to IAS 19: Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- iv Amendments to IAS 28: Long-term interests in associates and joint ventures
- v Annual Improvements 2015-2017 Cycle :
  - (a) IFRS 3 Business Combinations
  - (b) IFRS 11 Joint Arrangements
  - (c) IAS 12 Income Taxes
  - (d) IAS 23 Borrowing Costs

### 2.3 Standards issued but not yet effective

The standards and interpretations that are issued, but not yet effective, up to the date of issuance of the Bank's financial statements are disclosed below. The Bank intends to adopt these standards and interpretations, if applicable, when they become effective.

#### a IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts

In May 2017, the IASB issued IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 17), a comprehensive new accounting standard for insurance contracts covering recognition and measurement, presentation and disclosure. Once effective, IFRS 17 will replace IFRS 4 Insurance Contracts (IFRS 4) that was issued in 2005. IFRS 17 applies to all types of insurance contracts (i.e., life, non-life, direct insurance and re-insurance), regardless of the type of entities that issue them, as well as to certain guarantees and financial instruments with discretionary participation features.

A few scope exceptions will apply. The overall objective of IFRS 17 is to provide an accounting model for insurance contracts that is more useful and consistent for insurers. In contrast to the requirements in IFRS 4, which are largely based on grandfathering previous local accounting policies, IFRS 17 provides a comprehensive model for insurance contracts, covering all relevant accounting aspects. The core of IFRS 17 is the general model, supplemented by:

\* A specific adaptation for contracts with direct participation features (the variable fee approach)

\*A simplified approach (the premium allocation approach) mainly for short-duration contracts

IFRS 17 is effective for reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021, with comparative figures required. Early application is permitted, provided the entity also applies IFRS 9 and IFRS 15 on or before the date it first applies IFRS 17.

#### Proposed amendments to IFRS 17

In June 2019, the IASB issued an exposure draft (ED) on proposed amendments to IFRS 17. The Board considered 25 concerns and implementation challenges raised by stakeholders and assessed whether to propose changes to the standard. The Board selected only those changes that, in its estimation, would not lead to a significant loss of useful information for investors, nor unduly disrupt implementation processes under way, nor risk undue delays in the effective date of IFRS 17.

The IASB proposes in the ED 12 targeted amendments to the standard in eight areas and asks stakeholders whether they agree with the proposed amendments. The eight areas of IFRS 17 subject to proposed changes are:

- Deferral of the effective date of IFRS 17 for one year, including an additional year of deferral for the application of IFRS 9 to qualifying insurance entities (i.e., qualifying insurers can apply IFRS 17 and IFRS 9 for the first time in reporting periods beginning on or after 1 January 2022)
- Additional scope exclusions
- Expected recovery of insurance acquisition cash flows from insurance contract renewals
- CSM relating to investment activities
- Applicability of the risk mitigation option for contracts with direct participation features
- Reinsurance contracts held - expected recovery of losses on underlying contracts
- Simplified presentation of insurance contracts in the statement of financial position
- Transition modifications and reliefs

IFRS 17 will have no impact on the Bank, as it does not issue insurance contract.

#### b Interest Rate Benchmark Reform - Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7

In September 2019, the IASB issued amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures, which concludes phase one of its work to respond to the effects of Interbank Offered Rates (IBOR) reform on financial reporting.

The amendments provide temporary reliefs which enable hedge accounting to continue during the period of uncertainty before the replacement of an existing interest rate benchmark with an alternative nearly risk-free interest rate (an RFR).

These amendments is effective annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2020

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

#### For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

##### The amendments to IFRS 9

The amendments include a number of reliefs, which apply to all hedging relationships that are directly affected by the interest rate benchmark reform. A hedging relationship is affected if the reform gives rise to uncertainties about the timing and/or amount of benchmark-based cash flows of the hedged item or the hedging instrument.

Application of the reliefs is mandatory. The first three reliefs provide for:

- The assessment of whether a forecast transaction (or component thereof) is highly probable
- Assessing when to reclassify the amount in the cash flow hedge reserve to profit and loss
- The assessment of the economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument

For each of these reliefs, it is assumed that the benchmark on which the hedged cash flows are based (whether or not contractually specified) and/or, for relief three, the benchmark on which the cash flows of the hedging instrument are based, are not altered as a result of IBOR reform.

A fourth relief provides that, for a benchmark component of interest rate risk that is affected by IBOR reform, the requirement that the risk component is separately identifiable need be met only at the inception of the hedging relationship. Where hedging instruments and hedged items may be added to or removed from an open portfolio in a continuous hedging strategy, the separately identifiable requirement need only be met when hedged items are initially designated within the hedging relationship.

To the extent that a hedging instrument is altered so that its cash flows are based on an RFR, but the hedged item is still based on IBOR (or vice versa), there is no relief from measuring and recording any ineffectiveness that arises due to differences in their changes in fair value.

The reliefs continue indefinitely in the absence of any of the events described in the amendments. When an entity designates a group of items as the hedged item, the requirements for when the reliefs cease are applied separately to each individual item within the designated group of items.

The amendments also introduce specific disclosure requirements for hedging relationships to which the reliefs are applied. These amendments will not have significant impact on the bank's financial statements when they become effective.

##### The amendments to IAS 39

The IASB issued amendments to the definition of a business in IFRS 3 Business Combinations to help entities determine whether an acquired set of activities and assets is a business or not. They clarify the minimum requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether market participants are capable of replacing any missing elements, add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired process is substantive, narrow the definitions of a business and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value concentration test. These amendments will currently have no impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

#### c Definition of a Business - Amendments to IFRS 3

The corresponding amendments are consistent with those for IFRS 9, but with the following differences:

- For the prospective assessment of hedge effectiveness, it is assumed that the benchmark on which the hedged cash flows are based (whether or not it is contractually specified) and/or the benchmark on which the cash flows of the hedging instrument are based, are not altered as a result of IBOR reform.
- For the retrospective assessment of hedge effectiveness, to allow the hedge to pass the assessment even if the actual results of the hedge are temporarily outside the 80%-125% range, during the period of uncertainty arising from IBOR reform.
- For a hedge of a benchmark portion (rather than a risk component under IFRS 9) of interest rate risk that is affected by IBOR reform, the requirement that the portion is separately identifiable need be met only at the inception of the hedge.

#### d The Conceptual Framework for Financial Reporting

The IASB issued the Conceptual Framework in March 2018. It sets out a comprehensive set of concepts for financial reporting, standard setting, guidance for preparers in developing consistent accounting policies and assistance to others in their efforts to understand and interpret the standards. The Conceptual Framework includes some new concepts, provides updated definitions and recognition criteria for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts. It is arranged in eight chapters, as follows:

- Chapter 1 – The objective of financial reporting
- Chapter 2 – Qualitative characteristics of useful financial information
- Chapter 3 – Financial statements and the reporting entity
- Chapter 4 – The elements of financial statements
- Chapter 5 – Recognition and derecognition
- Chapter 6 – Measurement
- Chapter 7 – Presentation and disclosure
- Chapter 8 – Concepts of capital and capital maintenance

The Conceptual Framework is accompanied by a Basis for Conclusions. The Board has also issued a separate Banking document, Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards, which sets out the amendments to affected standards in order to update references to the Conceptual Framework. In most cases, the standard references are updated to refer to the Conceptual Framework. There are exemptions in developing accounting policies for regulatory account balances for two standards, namely, IFRS 3 and for those applying IAS 8. The new framework will have no significant impact on the financial statements of the Bank.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

#### For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

##### e Definition of Material - Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8

In October 2018, the IASB issued amendments to IAS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements and IAS 8 to align the definition of 'material' across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of the definition. The new definition states that, 'Information is material if omitting, misstating or obscuring it could reasonably be expected to influence decisions that the primary users of general purpose financial statements make on the basis of those financial statements, which provide financial information about a specific reporting entity.' The amendments clarify that materiality will depend on the nature or magnitude of information, or both. An entity will need to assess whether the information, either individually or in combination with other information, is material in the context of the financial statements.

The Bank will apply this amendment when it becomes effective on 1 January 2020.

#### 2.4 Significant accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions

In the application of the Bank's accounting policies, the Directors are required to make judgments, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

##### Critical judgments in applying the Bank's accounting policies

The following are the critical judgments, apart from those involving estimations (which are dealt with separately below), that the Directors have made in the process of applying the Bank's accounting policies and that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in financial statements

##### Going Concern

The financial statements have been prepared on the going concern basis and there is no intention to curtail business operations. The Directors have made assessment of the Bank's ability to continue as a going concern and have no reason to believe that the Bank will not remain a going concern in the next 12 months ahead.

##### Estimates and assumptions

The key assumptions concerning the future and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year, are described below. The Bank based its assumptions and estimates on parameters available when the financial statements were prepared. Existing circumstances and assumptions about future developments, however, may change due to market changes or circumstances arising beyond the control of the Bank. Such changes are reflected in the assumptions when they occur.

##### (i) Determination of collateral Value

Management monitors market value of collateral on a regular basis. Management uses experienced judgement on independent opinion to adjust the fair value to reflect the current circumstances. The amount and collateral required depend on the assessment of credit risk of the counterpart.

The Management believes that the underlying assumptions are appropriate and that the Bank's financial statements therefore present the financial position and results fairly. The areas involving a higher degree of judgement or complexity, or areas where assumptions and estimates are significant to the financial statements, are disclosed in the Note 3.3.4

##### (ii) Useful lives and carrying value of property and equipment and intangible assets

The estimation of the useful lives of assets is based on management's judgment. Any material adjustment to the estimated useful lives of items of property and equipment and intangibles will have an impact on the carrying value of these items. Areas where significant estimate are significant are disclosed in Note 22 and 23.

##### (iii) Determination of impairment of property and equipment, and intangible assets

Management is required to make judgments concerning the cause, timing and amount of impairment. In the identification of impairment indicators, management considers the impact of changes in current competitive conditions, cost of capital, availability of funding, technological obsolescence, discontinuance of services and other circumstances that could indicate that impairment exists. The Bank applies the impairment assessment to its separate cash generating units. This requires management to make significant judgments and estimates concerning the existence of impairment indicators, separate cash generating units, remaining useful lives of assets, projected cash flows and net realisable values. Management's judgment is also required when assessing whether a previously recognised impairment loss should be reversed. No property and equipment, and intangible asset was impaired at the year end- See Note 22 and 23.

##### (iv) Fair value measurement of financial instruments

For disclosure purpose, the determination of fair value for financial assets and liabilities for which there is no observable market price requires the use of valuation techniques. For financial instruments that trade infrequently and have little price transparency, fair value is less objective, and requires varying degrees of judgment depending on liquidity, concentration, uncertainty of market factors, pricing assumptions and other risks affecting the specific instrument.

The Bank's accounting policy on fair value measurements is discussed under note Note 3.6

The Bank measures fair values using the following hierarchy of methods.

- Level 1: Quoted market price in an active market for an identical instrument.
- Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable inputs either directly- i.e. as prices or indirectly- i.e. derived from prices. This category includes instruments valued using: quoted market prices in active markets for similar instruments; quoted prices for similar instruments in markets that are considered less than active; or other valuation techniques where all significant inputs are directly or indirectly observable from market data.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

#### For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

Level 3: This includes financial instruments, the valuation of which incorporate significant inputs for the asset or liability that is not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs). Unobservable inputs are those not readily available in an active market due to market illiquidity or complexity of the product.

These inputs are generally determined based on inputs of a similar nature, historic observations on the level of the input or analytical techniques. This category includes investment securities.

#### (v) *Deferred tax assets*

Deferred tax assets are recognised in respect of tax losses to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profit will be available against which the losses can be utilised. Judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing and level of future taxable profits, together with future tax-planning strategies (See Note 13). Unrelieved tax losses can be used indefinitely.

#### (vi) *Owner-occupied properties*

The Bank classifies owner-occupied properties as property and equipment when the Bank evaluate the terms and conditions of the arrangements, such as lease term not constituting a major part of the economic life of the property, the present value of the minimum lease payments not amounting to substantially all of the carrying value of the property and that it retains all the significant risks and rewards of ownership of the property. (See Note 22)

#### (vii) *Impairment under IFRS 9*

The impairment requirements of IFRS 9 apply to all debt instruments that are measured at amortised cost.

The determination of impairment loss and allowance moves from the incurred credit loss model whereby credit losses are recognised when a defined loss event occurs under IAS 39, to expected credit loss model under IFRS 9, where expected credit losses are recognised upon initial recognition of the financial asset based on expectation of potential credit losses at the time of initial recognition.

The Bank does not originate or purchase credit impaired loans or receivables.

The determination of whether a financial asset is credit impaired focuses exclusively on default risk, without taking into consideration the effect of credit risk mitigants such as collateral or guarantees. Specifically, the financial asset is credit impaired and in stage 3 when: the Bank considers the obligor is unlikely to pay its credit obligations to the Bank. The termination may include forbearance actions, where a concession has been granted to the borrower or economic or legal reasons that a qualitative indicators of credit impairment; or contractual payments of either principal or interest by the obligor are pass due by more than 90

For financial assets considered to be credit impaired, the ECL allowance covers the amount of loss the Bank is expected to suffer. The estimation of ECLs is done on a case by case basis for non-homogenous portfolios, or by applying portfolio based parameters to individual financial assets in this portfolios by the Bank's ECL model for homogenous portfolios.

Forecast of future economic conditions when calculating ECLs are considered. The lifetime expected losses are estimated based on the probability – weighted present value of the difference between:

- 1) The contractual cash flows that are due to the Bank under the contract; and
- 2) The cash flows that the Bank expects to receive.

Elements of ECL models that are considered accounting judgements and estimates include:

- The Bank's criteria for assessing if there has been a significant increase in credit risk and so allowances for financial assets should be measured on a LTECL basis and the qualitative assessment
- The development of ECL models, including the various formulas and the choice of inputs .Determination of associations between macroeconomic scenarios and, economic inputs, such as unemployment levels and collateral values, and the effect on PDs, EADs and LGDs.
- Selection of forward-looking macroeconomic scenarios and their probability weightings, to derive the economic inputs into the ECL models.

Expected lifetime:

The expected life time of a financial asset is a key factor in determine the life time expected credit losses. Lifetime expected credit losses represents default events over the expected life of a financial asset. The Bank measures expected credit losses considering the risk of default over the maximum contractual period (including any borrower's extension option) over which it is exposed to credit risk.

#### **Summary of significant accounting policies**

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below. These policies have been consistently applied by the Bank and to all periods presented in the financial report.

## 2.5 Foreign currency transactions

### (a) *Functional and presentation currency*

Items included in the financial statements of the Bank are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which the entity operates ("the functional currency").

The financial statements are presented in Naira, which is the Bank's presentation currency.

### (b) *Transactions and balances*

Foreign currency transactions (i.e. transactions denominated, or that require settlement, in a currency other than the functional currency) are translated into the functional currency using the exchange rates prevailing at the dates of the transactions or valuation where items are re-measured.

Monetary items denominated in foreign currency are translated with the closing rate as at the reporting date. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost denominated in a foreign currency are translated with the exchange rate as at the date of initial recognition; non-monetary items in a foreign currency that are measured at fair value are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was determined.

Foreign exchange gains and losses resulting from the settlement of foreign currency transactions and from the translation at period-end exchange rates of monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are recognised in the profit or loss.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

#### For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

In the case of changes in the fair value of monetary assets denominated in foreign currency classified as fair value through other comprehensive income (FVOCI), a distinction is made between translation differences resulting from changes in amortised cost of the security and other changes in the carrying amount of the security. Translation differences related to changes in the amortised cost are recognised in profit or loss, and other changes in the carrying amount, except impairment, are recognised in other comprehensive income.

Translation differences on non-monetary financial instruments, such as equities held at fair value through profit or loss, are reported as part of the fair value gain or loss. Translation differences on non-monetary financial instruments, such as equities classified as FVOCI financial assets, are included in other comprehensive income.

## 2.6 Financial assets and liabilities

### 2.6.1 Initial recognition

All financial assets and liabilities are initially recognized on the trade date, i.e., the date that the Bank becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. The Bank uses trade date accounting for regular way contracts when recording financial assets transactions.

A financial asset or financial liability is measured initially at fair value plus or minus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss, direct and incremental transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. Transaction costs of financial assets and liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss at initial recognition.

#### **Day 1 profit or loss**

When the transaction price of the instrument differs from the fair value at origination and the fair value is based on a valuation technique using only inputs observable in market transactions, the Bank recognises the difference between the transaction price and fair value in Net gains on financial assets at fair value through profit or loss. In those cases where fair value is based on models for which some of the inputs are not observable, the difference between the transaction price and the fair value is deferred and is only recognised in profit or loss when the inputs become observable, or when the instrument is derecognised.

#### **Amortised cost and gross carrying amount**

The amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance.

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance.

#### **Effective interest method**

The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial asset or financial liability to the gross carrying amount of a financial asset (i.e. its amortised cost before any impairment allowance) or to the amortised cost of a financial liability. The calculation does not consider expected credit losses and includes transaction costs, premiums or discounts and fees and points paid or received that are integral to the effective interest rate, such as origination fees.

For purchased or originated credit-impaired ('POCI') financial assets — assets that are credit-impaired at initial recognition — the Bank calculates the credit-adjusted effective interest rate, which is calculated based on the amortised cost of the financial asset instead of its gross carrying amount and incorporates the impact of expected credit losses in estimated future cash flows.

When the Bank revises the estimates of future cash flows, the carrying amount of the respective financial assets or financial liability is adjusted to reflect the new estimate discounted using the original effective interest rate. Any changes are recognised in profit or loss.

#### **Interest income**

Interest income and expenses are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- the gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- the amortised cost of the financial liability.

When calculating the effective interest rate for financial instruments other than credit-impaired financial assets, the Bank estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not expected credit losses. For credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated using estimated future cash flows including expected credit losses. Further policy on interest income is covered in Note 2.7.1

The calculation of the effective interest rate includes transaction costs and fees and points paid or received that are an integral part of the effective interest rate. Transaction costs include incremental costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of a financial asset or financial liability. Recoveries of interest that was previously not recognized needs to be recognized as a gain in the credit loss expense.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.6.2 Financial assets - Classification of financial instruments

The Bank classifies its financial assets under IFRS 9, into the following measurement categories:

- those to be measured at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL) (equity instrument); and
- those to be measured at amortised cost (debt instrument).

The classification depends on the Bank's business model (i.e. business model test) for managing financial assets and the contractual terms of the financial assets cash flows (i.e. solely payments of principal and interest – SPPI test). The Bank also classifies its financial liabilities at amortized cost. Management determines the classification of the financial instruments at initial recognition.

#### 2.6.3 Financial assets - Subsequent measurement

##### a) Debt instruments

The classification and subsequent measurement of debt instruments depend on the Bank's business model for managing the financial assets and the contractual terms of the cash flows. Based on these factors, the Bank classifies its debt instruments into one of the following measurement categories:

**Amortised cost:** Financial assets such as loans and advances that are held within a business model whose objective is collection of contractual cash flows and where such cash flows represent solely payments of principal and interest are measured at amortised cost. A gain or loss due to impairment or upon derecognition of a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortised cost is recognised in profit or loss. Interest income from these financial assets is included in "Interest and similar income" using the effective interest rate method.

##### **Business Model assessment**

The Bank makes an assessment of the objective of a business model in which an asset is held at a portfolio level because this best reflects the way the business is managed and information is provided to management. The information considered includes:

- the stated policies and objectives for the portfolio and the operation of those policies in practice. In particular, whether management's strategy focuses on earning contractual interest revenue, maintaining a particular interest rate profile, matching the duration of the financial assets to the duration of the liabilities that are funding those assets or realising cash flows through the sale of the assets;
- how the performance of the portfolio is evaluated and reported to the Bank's management;
- the risks that affect the performance of the business model (and the financial assets held within that business model) and how those risks are managed;
- how managers of the business are compensated - e.g. whether compensation is based on the fair value of the assets managed or the contractual cash flows collected.
- the frequency, volume and timing of sales in prior periods, the reasons for such sales and its expectations about future sales activity. However, information about sales activity is not considered in isolation, but as part of an overall assessment of how the Bank's stated objective for managing financial assets is achieved and how cash flows are realized.

##### **Solely payments of principal and interest (SPPI) assessment**

Principal is defined as the fair value of the financial asset on initial recognition. Interest is defined as consideration for the time value of money and for the credit risk associated with the principal amount outstanding during a particular period of time and for other basic lending risks and costs (e.g. liquidity risk and administrative costs), as well as profit margin.

In assessing whether the contractual cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest, the Bank considers the contractual terms of the instrument. This includes assessing whether the financial asset contains a contractual term that could change the timing or amount of contractual cash flows such that it would not meet this condition. In making the assessment, the Bank considers:

- contingent events that would change the amount and timing of cash flows;
- leverage features;
- prepayment and extension terms;
- terms that limit the Bank's claim to cash flows from specified assets (e.g. non-recourse asset arrangements); and
- features that modify consideration of the time value of money - e.g. periodical rate of interest

Financial assets with embedded derivatives are considered in their entirety when determining whether their cash flows are solely payments of principal and interest.

##### b) Equity instruments

The Bank subsequently measures all its equity investments at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL). Changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised in profit or loss. Dividends from such investments continue to be recognised in profit or loss as other income when the right to receive payments is established. Included in this classification are quoted and unquoted financial investments.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.6.4 Reclassifications

The Bank reclassifies financial assets when and only when its business model for managing those assets changes. The reclassification takes place from the start of the first reporting period following the change. Such changes are expected to be very infrequent and must be significant to the Bank's operations.

When reclassification occurs, the Bank reclassifies all affected financial assets in accordance with the new business model. Reclassification is applied prospectively from the 'reclassification date'. Reclassification date is 'the first day of the first reporting period following the change in business model. Gains, losses or interest previously recognised are not restated when reclassification occurs.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition, except in the period after the Bank changes its business model for managing financial assets that are debt instruments. A change in the objective of the Bank's business occurs only when the Bank either begins or ceases to perform an activity that is significant to its operations (e.g., via acquisition or disposal of a business line).

The following are not considered to be changes in the business model:

- A change in intention related to particular financial assets (even in circumstances of significant changes in market conditions)
- A temporary disappearance of a particular market for financial assets
- A transfer of financial assets between parts of the entity with different business models

#### 2.6.5 Modifications

If the terms of a financial asset are modified, the Bank evaluates whether the cash flows of the modified asset are substantially different. If the cash flows are substantially different, then the contractual rights to cash flows from the original financial asset are deemed to have expired. In this case, the original financial asset is derecognised and a new financial asset is recognised at fair value. Any difference between the amortized cost and the present value of the estimated future cash flows of the modified asset or consideration received on derecognition is recorded as a separate line item in profit or loss.

If the cash flows of the modified asset carried at amortised cost are not substantially different, then the modification does not result in derecognition of the financial asset. In this case, the Bank recalculates the gross carrying amount of the financial asset as the present value of the renegotiated or modified contractual cash flows that are discounted at the financial asset's original effective interest rate (or credit-adjusted effective interest rate for purchased or originated credit-impaired financial assets). The amount arising from adjusting the gross carrying amount is recognised in profit or loss.

#### 2.6.6 Impairment of financial assets

##### Overview of the ECL principles

The Bank assesses on a forward looking basis the expected credit losses (ECL) associated with its loans and other debt financial assets not held at FVPL. In this section all referred to as 'financial instruments'. The impairment methodology applied depends on whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition.

The measurement of ECL reflects an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes, time value of money and reasonable and supportable information that is available without undue cost or effort at the reporting date about past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions. Equity instruments are not subject to impairment under IFRS 9.

The ECL allowance is based on the credit losses expected to arise over the life of the asset (the lifetime expected credit loss or LTECL), unless there has been no significant increase in credit risk since origination, in which case, the allowance is based on the 12 months' expected credit loss (12mECL). The 12mECL is the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date.

Both LTECLs and 12mECLs are calculated on either an individual basis or a collective basis, depending on the nature of the underlying portfolio of financial instruments.

The Bank has established a policy to perform an assessment, at the end of each reporting period, of whether a financial instrument's credit risk has increased significantly since initial recognition, by considering if it is 30 days past due. Based on the above process, the Bank groups its loans into Stage 1, Stage 2 and Stage 3, as described below:

- Stage 1: When loans are first recognised, the Bank recognises an allowance based on 12 months expected credit losses (12mECLs). Stage 1 loans also include facilities where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 2.
- Stage 2: When a loan has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the lifetime expected credit losses (LTECLs). Stage 2 loans also include facilities, where the credit risk has improved and the loan has been reclassified from Stage 3.
- Stage 3: These are loans considered as credit-impaired. The Bank records an allowance for the LTECLs.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### The calculation of ECLs

The Bank calculates ECLs based on three economic scenario (base case, best case and worst case) to measure the expected cash shortfalls, discounted at an approximation to the EIR. A cash shortfall is the difference between the cash flows that are due to an entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the entity expects to receive.

The mechanics of the ECL calculations are outlined below and the key elements are, as follows:

**PD:** The Probability of Default is an estimate of the likelihood of default over a given time horizon. A default may only happen at a certain time over the assessed period, if the facility has not been previously derecognised and is still in the portfolio. The concept of PDs is further explained in Note 3.3.3.

**EAD:** The Exposure at Default is an estimate of the exposure at a future default date, taking into account expected changes in the exposure after the reporting date, including repayments of principal and interest, whether scheduled by contract or otherwise, expected drawdowns on committed facilities, and accrued interest from missed payments. The EAD is further explained in Note 3.3.3.

**LGD:** The Loss Given Default is an estimate of the loss arising in the case where a default occurs at a given time. It is based on the difference between the contractual cash flows due and those that the lender would expect to receive, including from the realisation of any collateral. It is usually expressed as a percentage of the EAD. The LGD is further explained in Note 3.3.3.

When estimating the ECLs, the Bank considers three economic scenario which are considered to be the upturn economic scenario, downturn economic scenario and base case economic scenario. The assessment also incorporates how defaulted loans are expected to be recovered, including the probability that the loans will cure and the value of collateral or the amount that might be received for selling the asset.

The maximum period for which the credit losses are determined is the contractual life of a financial instrument unless the Bank has the legal right to call it earlier, with the exception of revolving facilities which could extend beyond the contractual life.

The mechanics of the ECL method are summarised below:

#### Stage 1

- The 12mECL is calculated as the portion of LTECLs that represent the ECLs that result from default events on a financial instrument that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date. The Bank calculates the 12mECL allowance based on the expectation of a default occurring in the 12 months following the reporting date.
- These expected 12-month default probabilities are applied to a forecast EAD and multiplied by the expected LGD and discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.

#### Stage 2

- When a financial instruments has shown a significant increase in credit risk since origination, the Bank records an allowance for the LTECLs. The mechanics are similar to those explained above but PDs and LGDs are estimated over the lifetime of the instrument. The expected cash shortfalls are discounted by an approximation to the original EIR.

#### Stage 3

- For financial instruments considered credit-impaired (as defined in Note 3), the Bank recognises the lifetime expected credit losses for these loans. The method is similar to that for Stage 2 assets, with the PD set at 100%.

#### POCI

- POCI assets are financial assets that are credit impaired on initial recognition. The Bank only recognises the cumulative changes in lifetime ECLs since initial recognition, discounted by the credit-adjusted EIR.

#### Collateral valuation

To mitigate its credit risks on financial assets, the Bank seeks to use collateral, where possible. The collateral comes in various forms, such as cash, securities, letters of credit/guarantees, real estate, receivables, inventories, other non-financial assets and credit enhancements such as netting agreements. The Bank's accounting policy for collateral assigned to it through its lending arrangements under IFRS 9 is the same as it was under IAS 39. Collateral, unless repossessed, is not recorded on the Bank's statement of financial position. However, the fair value of collateral affects the calculation of ECLs. It is generally assessed, at a minimum, at inception and re-assessed on a quarterly basis. However, some collateral, for example, cash or securities relating to margining requirements, is valued daily. Details of the impact of the Bank's various credit enhancements are disclosed in Note 3.

To the extent possible, the Bank uses active market data for valuing financial assets held as collateral. Other financial assets which do not have readily determinable market values are valued using models. Non-financial collateral, such as real estate, is valued based on data provided by third parties such as mortgage brokers, or based on housing price indices.



## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### Collateral repossessed

The Bank's accounting policy under IFRS 9 remains the same as it was under IAS 39. The Bank's policy is to determine whether a repossessed asset can be best used for its internal operations or should be sold. Assets determined to be useful for the internal operations are transferred to their relevant asset category at the lower of their repossessed value or the carrying value of the original secured asset. Assets for which selling is determined to be a better option are transferred to assets held for sale at their fair value (if financial assets) and fair value less cost to sell for non-financial assets at the repossession date in, line with the Bank's

#### Write-off

After a full evaluation of a non-performing exposure, in the event that either one or all of the following conditions apply, such exposure is recommended for write-off (either partially or in full):

- continued contact with the customer is impossible;
- recovery cost is expected to be higher than the outstanding debt;
- amount obtained from realization of credit collateral security leaves a balance of the debt; or
- it is reasonably determined that no further recovery on the facility is possible.

All credit facility write-offs require endorsement by the Board Credit and Risk Committee, as defined by the Bank. Credit write-off approval is documented in writing and properly initialed by the Board Credit and Risk Committee. The gross carrying amount of an asset is written off (either fully or partially) to the extent that there is no realistic prospect of recovery. This is generally the case when the Bank determines that the counterparty does not have assets or sources of income that could generate sufficient cashflows to repay the amount subject to write off. However, the financial assets that are subjected to write off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Bank's procedures for recovery of amount due.

A write-off constitutes a derecognition event. The write-off amount is used to reduce the carrying amount of the financial asset. However, financial assets that are written off could still be subject to enforcement activities in order to comply with the Bank's procedures for recovery of amount due. Whenever amounts are recovered on previously written-off credit exposures, such amount recovered is recognised as income on a cash basis only.

#### Forward looking information

In its ECL models, the Bank relies on a broad range of forward looking information as economic inputs, such as:

- GDP growth
- Unemployment rates
- Inflation rates
- Foreign exchange rates
- Market growth rates

The inputs and models used for calculating ECLs may not always capture all characteristics of the market at the date of the financial statements. To reflect this, qualitative adjustments or overlays are occasionally made as temporary adjustments when such differences are significantly material.

#### Derecognition of financial assets

The Bank derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or when it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Bank neither transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset. Any interest in such derecognised asset financial asset that is created or retained by the Bank is recognised as a separate asset or liability. Impaired debts are derecognised when they are assessed as uncollectible.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the carrying amount of the asset (or the carrying amount allocated to the portion of the asset transferred), and consideration received (including any new asset obtained less any new liability assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

#### Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position only when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis, or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.6.7 Financial liabilities

##### *Initial and subsequent measurement*

Financial liabilities are initially measured at their fair value, except in the case of financial liabilities recorded at FVPL, transaction costs are added to, or subtracted from, this amount. Financial liabilities, other than loan commitments and financial guarantees, are measured at amortised cost or at FVPL when they are held for trading and derivative instruments or the fair value designation is applied.

After initial measurement, debt issued and other borrowed funds are subsequently measured at amortised cost. Amortised cost is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on issue funds, and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Bank classifies financial liabilities as held for trading when they have been purchased or issued primarily for short-term profit making through trading activities or form part of a portfolio of financial instruments that are managed together, for which there is evidence of a recent pattern of short-term profit taking. Held-for-trading liabilities are recorded and measured in the statement of financial position at fair value.

In both the current and prior period, all financial liabilities are classified and subsequently measured at amortised cost.

##### **Modifications**

The Bank derecognizes a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different. This occurs when the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10 per cent different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. In this case, a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability extinguished and the new financial liability with modified terms is recognised in profit or loss.

If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment (i.e. the modified liability is not substantially different), any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

##### **Derecognition**

Financial liabilities are derecognised when they are extinguished (i.e. when the obligation specified in the contract is discharged, cancelled or expires).

The exchange between the Bank and its original lenders of debt instruments with substantially different terms, as well as substantial modifications of the terms of existing financial liabilities, is accounted for as an extinguishment of the original financial liability and the recognition of a new financial liability. The terms are substantially different if the discounted present value of the cash flows under the new terms, including any fees paid net of any fees received and discounted using the original effective interest rate, is at least 10% different from the discounted present value of the remaining cash flows of the original financial liability. In addition, other qualitative factors, such as the currency that the instrument is denominated in, changes in the type of interest rate, new conversion features attached to the instrument and change in covenants are also taken into consideration.

If an exchange of debt instruments or modification of terms is accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred are recognised as part of the gain or loss on the extinguishment. If the exchange or modification is not accounted for as an extinguishment, any costs or fees incurred adjust the carrying amount of the liability and are amortised over the remaining term of the modified liability.

##### **Reclassification**

Financial liabilities are not reclassified after initial classification.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.7.1 Income and expenses

Interest income and expenses are recognised in profit or loss using the effective interest method. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash payments or receipts through the expected life of the financial instrument to:

- The gross carrying amount of the financial asset; or
- The amortised cost of the financial liability.

When calculating the effective interest rate for financial instruments other than credit-impaired assets, the Bank estimates future cash flows considering all contractual terms of the financial instrument, but not expected credit losses. For credit-impaired financial assets, a credit-adjusted effective interest rate is calculated using estimated future cash flows including expected credit losses. The EIR (and therefore, the amortised cost of the asset) is calculated by taking into account any discount or premium on acquisition, fees and costs that are an integral part of the EIR. The Bank recognizes interest income using a rate of return that represents the best estimate of a constant rate of return over the expected life of the loan. Hence, it recognises the effect of potentially different interest rates charged at various stages, and other characteristics of the product life cycle (including prepayments, penalty interest and charges).

If expectations regarding the cash flows on the financial asset are revised for reasons other than credit risk. The adjustment is booked as a positive or negative adjustment to the carrying amount of the asset in the statement of financial position with an increase or reduction in interest income. The adjustment is subsequently amortised through interest income in profit or loss.

##### a. Amortised cost and gross carrying amount

The amortised cost of a financial asset or financial liability is the amount at which the financial asset or financial liability is measured on initial recognition minus the principal repayments, plus or minus the cumulative amortisation using the effective interest method of any difference between the initial amount and the maturity amount and, for financial assets, adjusted for any expected credit loss allowance (or impairment allowance before 1 January 2018). The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is the amortised cost of a financial asset before adjusting for any expected credit loss allowance.

##### b. Calculation of interest income and expenses

The Bank calculates interest income and expense by applying the effective interest rate to the gross carrying amount of the asset (when the asset is not credit-impaired) or to the amortised cost of the liability.

However, for financial asset that have become credit-impaired subsequent to initial recognition and is, therefore, regarded as 'Stage 3', the Bank calculates interest income by applying the effective interest rate to the net amortised cost of the financial asset. If the financial assets cures and is no longer credit-impaired, then the Bank reverts to calculating interest income on a gross basis.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.7.2 Fees and commission

Fees and commission income and expense that are integral to the effective interest rate on a financial asset or liability are included in the measurement of the effective interest rate.

Other fees and commission income including account servicing fees, investment management fees, sales commission, placement fees and syndication fees are recognised as the related services are performed. When a loan commitment is not expected to result in the draw down of a loan, the related loan commitment fees are recognised on a straight line basis over the commitment period.

Other fees and commission expense relate mainly to transaction and service fees, which are expensed as the services are received.

#### 2.7.3 Other operating income

Included in other operating income are other income, profit on sale of property and equipment and rental income.

##### *Rental income*

Rental income arising from operating leases on properties is accounted for on a straight-line basis over the lease terms and is included in revenue in the statement of profit or loss due to its operating nature.

#### 2.7.4 Income tax expense

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

Deferred tax is recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year when the asset is realised or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity and the same taxation authority.

#### i Valuation of Financial Instruments

The best evidence of fair value is a quoted price in an actively traded market. In the event that the market for a financial instrument is not active, a valuation technique is used. The majority of valuation techniques employ only observable market data and so the reliability of the fair value measurement is high. However, certain financial instruments are valued on the basis of valuation techniques that feature one or more significant market inputs that are unobservable. Valuation techniques that rely to a greater extent on unobservable inputs require a higher level of management judgment to calculate a fair value than those based wholly on observable inputs.

The main assumptions and estimates which management consider when applying a model with valuation techniques are:

- The likelihood and expected timing of future cash flows on the instrument. These cash flows are usually governed by the terms of the instrument, although judgment may be required when the ability of the counterparty to service the instrument in accordance with the contractual terms is in doubt. Future cash flows may be sensitive to changes in market rates;

- Selecting an appropriate discount rate for the instrument. The determination of this is based on the assessment of what a market participant would regard as the appropriate spread of the rate for the instrument over the appropriate rate; and

- Judgment to determine what model to use to calculate fair value in areas where the choice of valuation model is particularly subjective, for example, when valuing complex derivative products.

When applying a model with unobservable inputs, estimates are made to reflect uncertainties in fair values resulting from a lack of market data inputs, for example, as a result of illiquidity in the market. For these instruments, the fair value measurement is less reliable. Inputs into valuations based on unobservable data are inherently uncertain because there is little or no current market data available from which to determine the level at which an arm's length transaction would occur under normal business conditions. However, in most cases there is some market data available on which to base a determination of fair value, for example historical data, and the fair values of most financial instruments are based on some market observable inputs even when unobservable

Given the uncertainty and subjective nature of valuing financial instruments at fair value, it is possible that the outcomes in the next financial year could differ from the assumptions used, and this could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amount of financial instruments measured at fair value.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### Fair value measurement

The Bank measures financial instruments, such as, quoted equities, at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or
- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible to the Bank. The fair value of an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that market participants would use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest. A fair value measurement of a non-financial asset takes into account a market participant's ability to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use.

The Bank uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data are available to measure fair value, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs.

#### 2.7.5 Cash and cash equivalents

For the statement of cash flows presentation purposes, cash and cash equivalents includes cash on hand, deposits held at call with other financial institutions, other short-term, highly liquid investments with original terms to maturity of three months or less that are readily convertible to cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. Restricted cash are not part of cash and cash equivalents.

#### 2.7.6 Property and equipment

##### i Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses.

The cost of the relevant property, plant and equipment includes and is made up of expenditures that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the assets. Additions and subsequent expenditures are capitalised only to the extent that they enhance the future economic benefits expected to be derived from the assets and the cost of the asset can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the profit and loss statement during the period in which they were incurred.

Construction cost in respect of offices is carried at cost as work in progress. On completion of construction, the related amounts are transferred to the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment. Payments in advance for items of property, plant and equipment are included as prepayments in other assets and upon delivery are reclassified as additions in the appropriate category of property, plant and equipment. No depreciation is charged until the assets are available for use.

##### ii Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an item of property or equipment is recognised in the carrying amount of the item if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow to the bank and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is derecognised. The cost of the day-to-day servicing of property and equipment are recognised in profit or loss as incurred.

##### iii Depreciation

Depreciation is provided on the depreciable amount of items of property, plant and equipment on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful economic lives. The depreciable amount is the gross carrying amount, less the estimated residual value at the end of its useful economic life. Work in progress is not depreciated.

The estimated useful lives for the current and comparative periods are as follows:

Motor vehicles	4 years
Office furniture and equipment	10 years
Buildings	50 years
Computer equipment	5 years

Land is not depreciated. Depreciation rates, methods and the residual values underlying the calculation of depreciation of items of property, plant and equipment are kept under review to take account of any change in circumstances.

When deciding on depreciation rates and methods, the principal factors the Bank takes into account are the expected rate of technological developments and expected market requirements for, and the expected pattern of usage of, the assets. When reviewing residual values, the Bank estimates the amount that it would currently obtain for the disposal of the asset after deducting the estimated cost of disposal if the asset were already of the age and condition expected at the end of its useful economic life.

Property, plant and equipment is subject to an impairment review if there are events or changes in circumstances which indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### iv De-recognition

An item of property and equipment and any significant part initially recognised is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal.

#### v Gain or loss on sale of property, plant and equipment

The gain or loss on the disposal of premises and equipment is determined as the difference between the carrying amount of the assets at the time of disposal and the proceeds of disposal, and is recognized as an item of other income in the year in which the significant risks and rewards of ownership are transferred to the buyer.

### 2.7.7 Intangible assets

Intangible assets consist of computer software and costs associated with the development of software for internal use. Computer software is stated at cost, less amortisation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Costs that are directly associated with the production of identifiable and unique software products, which are controlled by the Bank and which will probably generate economic benefits exceeding costs are recognized as intangible assets. These costs are amortised on the basis of expected useful lives of the software which range from three to five years. Amortisation methods, useful lives and residual values are reviewed at each financial year-end and adjusted if appropriate. Costs associated with maintaining software programs are recognized as expenses when incurred.

#### Impairment of tangible and intangible assets excluding goodwill

At each reporting date, or more frequently where events or changes in circumstances dictate, tangible and intangible assets excluding goodwill, are assessed for indications of impairment. If indications are present, these assets are subject to an impairment review. For the purpose of conducting impairment reviews, cash-generating units are the lowest level at which management monitors the return on investment on assets. The impairment review includes the comparison of the carrying amount of the asset with its recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount of the asset is the higher of the assets or the cash-generating unit's fair value less cost to sell and its value in use. Fair value less cost to sell is calculated by reference to the amount at which the asset could be disposed of in a binding sale agreement in an arm's length transaction evidenced by an active market or recent transactions for similar assets.

The carrying values of tangible and intangible assets, excluding goodwill, are written down by the amount of any impairment and this loss is recognised in the profit or loss in the period in which it occurs. In subsequent years, the Bank assesses whether indications exist that impairment losses previously recognized for tangible and intangible assets other than goodwill may no longer exist or may have decreased. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of that asset is recalculated and, if required, its carrying amount is increased to the revised recoverable amount. The increase is recognized in other operating income as an impairment reversal. An impairment reversal is recognized only if it arises from a change in the assumptions that were used to calculate the recoverable amount. The increase in an asset's carrying amount due to an impairment reversal is limited to the depreciated amount that would have been recognized had the original impairment not occurred.

### 2.8.1 Employee benefits

#### i Post employment benefits

The Bank operates a defined contribution pension plan. A defined contribution plan is a post-employment benefit plan under which an entity pays fixed contributions into a separate entity and will have no legal or constructive obligation to pay further amounts. Obligations for contributions to defined contribution pension plans are recognised as personnel expense in profit or loss in the periods during which services are rendered by employees.

Prepaid contributions are recognised as an asset to the extent that a cash refund or a reduction in future payments is available. Contributions to a defined contribution plan that are due more than 12 months after the end of the reporting period in which the employees render the service are discounted to their present value at the reporting date.

For defined contribution schemes, the Bank recognises contributions due in respect of the accounting period in the profit or loss. Any contributions unpaid at the reporting date are included as a liability.

#### ii Short term employee benefits

Short-term employee benefits, such as salaries, paid absences, and other benefits, are accounted for on an accruals basis over the period which employees have provided services in the year. Bonuses are recognised to the extent that the Bank has a present obligation to its employees that can be measured reliably.

All expenses related to employee benefits are recognised in the profit or loss as personnel expenses.

### 2.8.2 Share Capital

#### Share issue costs

Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of new shares are shown in equity as a deduction, net of tax, from the proceeds.

#### Share premium

Premiums from the issue of shares are reported in share premium.

Dividends on ordinary shares.

Dividends on ordinary shares are recognised in equity in the period in which they are approved by the Bank's shareholders. Dividends declared after the reporting date are dealt with in the subsequent period.

## ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

### Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

#### 2.8.3 Equity reserve

The reserves recorded in equity on the Bank's statement of financial position include:

Regulatory risk reserve details the difference between the impairment on loans and advances computed based on the Central Bank of Nigeria Prudential Guidelines compared with the expected credit loss model used in calculating the impairment under IFRS 9.

Statutory reserve details un-distributable earnings required to be kept by the nation's central bank in accordance with the national law. The national law requires every Primary Mortgage Bank (PMB) to maintain a reserve fund and shall out of its net profit after taxation and before any dividend is declared, transfer to the statutory reserves as follows:

- a. Where the reserve fund is less than the paid-up share capital, a minimum of 20% of the net profit; or
- b. Where the reserve fund is equal to or in excess of the paid-up share capital, a minimum of 10% of net profit;
- c. No transfer to the reserve fund shall be made until all identifiable losses have been made good.

#### 2.8.4 Earnings per share

Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net profit after tax applicable to equity holders of the Bank, excluding any costs of servicing other equity instruments, by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the financial year.

Diluted earnings per share adjusts the figures used in the determination of basic earnings per share to take into account the after income tax effective interest and other financing costs associated with dilutive potential ordinary shares and the weighted average number of additional ordinary shares that would have been outstanding assuming the conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary

#### 2.8.5 Leasing

The determination of whether an arrangement is a lease, or contains a lease, is based on the substance of the arrangement at the inception date and requires an assessment of whether the fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of a specific asset or assets and the arrangement conveys a right to use the asset, even if that right is not explicitly specified in an arrangement.

##### Bank as a lessee

At the commencement date, the Bank recognises a right-of-use asset at cost and a lease liability, where applicable, at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date.

The cost of the right-of-use asset comprises the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability, any lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received, any initial direct costs incurred by the lessee and an estimate of costs to be incurred by the lessee in dismantling and removing the underlying asset, restoring the site on which it is located or restoring the underlying asset to the condition required by the terms and conditions of the lease.

After the commencement date, the Bank measures the right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The Bank subsequently measures the lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications.

After the commencement date, the Bank measures the right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The Bank subsequently measures the lease liability by increasing the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability, reducing the carrying amount to reflect the lease payments made and remeasuring the carrying amount to reflect any reassessment or lease modifications.

The corresponding lease liabilities, where applicable, are included in other liabilities. The interest element of the lease liabilities is charged to the Income statement over the lease period so as to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the liability for each period.

##### Bank as a lessor

Leases where the Bank does not transfer substantially all of the risk and benefits of ownership of the asset are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in negotiating operating leases are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset and recognised over the lease term on the same basis as rental income.

#### 2.8.6 Non-current assets held for sale

Non-current assets classified as held for sale are measured at the lower of their carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Non-current assets are classified as held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered principally through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition, management has committed to the sale, and the sale is expected to have been completed within one year from the date of classification.

The Bank makes use of valuation experts to determine the fair value less cost to sell of these properties.

**ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>UNAUDITED</b>
	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>3 Interest income</b>				
Loans and advances	673,726	150,177	984,973	310,595
Cash and short term funds	351,779	181,746	62,384	15,769
Investment Securities- at amortised cost	406	-	-	-
	<u>1,025,911</u>	<u>331,923</u>	<u>1,047,357</u>	<u>326,364</u>
<b>4 Interest expense</b>				
Due to customers	374,366	126,895	360,947	122,566
Borrowings	-	-	61	-
Lease liability	-	-	-	-
Deposit for share	-	-	-	-976
Interbranch	-	-	-	-
	<u>374,366</u>	<u>126,895</u>	<u>361,008</u>	<u>121,590</u>

The interest on borrowings relates to loans obtained from Nigeria Mortgage Refinancing Company.

	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>5 Fees and commission income</b>				
Mortgage fees	12,089	2,523	7,206	2,221
Legal fees	-	-	14	-
	<u>12,089</u>	<u>2,523</u>	<u>7,220</u>	<u>2,221</u>

Fees and commission were earned from services provided overtime.

	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>3 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>6 Other Operating income</b>				
Rental Income	8,273	2,777	8,110	2,729
Other income	7,185	2,623	10,111	3,107
Profit on sale of property, plant and equipment	2,005	800	3,192	-
	<u>17,463</u>	<u>6,200</u>	<u>21,413</u>	<u>5,836</u>
<b>7 Credit loss expense</b>				
Credit loss expense/(write back)- balances due from CBN	-	-	-	-
Credit loss expense/(write back)- balances due from bank:	-	-	-	-
Credit loss expense- loans and advances	214,090	0	(5,869)	0
Credit loss expense- securities at amortised cost	-	-	-	-
	<u>214,090.00</u>	<u>0</u>	<u>(5,869)</u>	<u>0</u>



ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-20 R'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-20 R'000	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-19 R'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-19 R'000
<b>8 Personnel expenses</b>				
Wages, salaries and other staff costs	254,478	104,912	220,517	70,896
Retirement contribution plan	17,497	6,892	15,465	5,067
	<u>271,975</u>	<u>111,804</u>	<u>235,982</u>	<u>75,963</u>
<b>9 Depreciation</b>				
Depreciation of property plant and equipment (Note 20)	42,295	14,661	29,532.00	9,724
Depreciation of right of use assets (Note 22)	5,855	1,951	-	-3,903
	<u>48,150</u>	<u>16,612</u>	<u>29,532.00</u>	<u>5,821.00</u>
<b>10 Other operating expenses</b>				
Directors remuneration	80,740	28,880	67,976	23,447
Subscriptions, publications, stationeries, and communication	62,893	23,954	52,988	18,323
Property and equipment repairs and maintenance	28,165	9,062	31,063	9,216
Insurance expenses	21,708	7,561	22,321	7,378
Electricity and gas	18,849	7,232	16,866	5,680
Deposit insurance commission	20,750	6,992	18,902	6,316
Auditors remuneration	9,000	3,000	9,000	3,000
Lease payments recognised as an operating lease expense	-	-	5,855	5,855
Security costs	5,145	1,553	5,576	1,863
Advertising expenses	1,809	1,095	2,501	1,127
Bank charges	1,330	922	1,832	562
Medical expenses	21,185	7,265	17,927	5,842
Fine	-	-	-	-
Donation	360	90	480	300
Other expenses	308,495	178,541	93,580	31,215
	<u>580,429</u>	<u>276,147</u>	<u>346,867.00</u>	<u>120,124.00</u>

Other expenses is made up of other operating expenses such as rates, staff training and travelling expenses.

	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-20 R'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-20 R'000	UNAUDITED 9 Months Sep-19 R'000	UNAUDITED 3 Months Sep-19 R'000
<b>11 Income tax expense</b>				
<b>11 Current income tax for the year</b>				
Income tax	5,385	1,811	5,380	1,672
Education tax	-	-	-	-
Capital gains tax	-	-	-	-
<b>Total current income tax expense</b>	<u>5,385</u>	<u>1,811</u>	<u>5,380</u>	<u>1,672</u>
<b>Deferred tax (Net)</b>				
Relating to origination and reversal of temporal differences (Note 27)	-	-	-	-
<b>Income tax expense</b>	<u>5,385</u>	<u>1,811</u>	<u>5,380</u>	<u>1,672</u>

The Bank is assessed on minimum tax for the current period in compliance with the provision of the Company Income Tax Act CAP 21 CAP C21 LFN 2004 as amended, while Education tax charge is based on the provisions of the Education Tax Act CAP E4 LFN 2004 as amended.

Where in any year of assessment the ascertainment of total assessable profits from all sources of a Bank results in a loss or where a Bank's ascertained total profits results in no tax payable or tax payable which is less than the minimum tax there shall be levied and paid by the Bank. The minimum tax was assessed as the 0.5 of turnover in line with the new Finance (Amendment) Act.

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC****Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued****For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>11.2 Current income tax payable</b>		
At beginning of the period	27,982	32,289
Income tax expense	5,385	10,693
Payments during the year	(10,123)	(15,000)
At end of the period	<u>23,244</u>	<u>27,982</u>

**12 Earnings per share attributable to ordinary equity holders (Kobo) - Basic and Diluted**  
**Basic**

Basic earnings per share has been calculated based on profit after tax attributable to the shareholders during the period and the weighted average number of issued share capital of 6,461,538,462 at 30 June, 2020 for the period.

	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
Profit/(loss) after income tax attributable to the shareholders (₦'000)	(564,165)	(62,636)
Weighted average number of shares ('000)	6,461,538	4,200,000
(in kobo)	<u>(8.73)</u>	<u>(1.49)</u>

**Diluted**

There was no diluting instrument as at the reporting date. Hence, diluted earnings per share is the same as basic earnings per share.

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

	Sep-20	Dec-19
	N'000	N'000
<b>13 Cash on hand</b>		
Cash	6,079	785
	<u>6,079</u>	<u>785</u>
<b>14 Cash balances with central bank</b>		
Deposits with CBN	166,738	129,254
Allowance for impairment on cash balances with CBN	(791)	(791)
	<u>165,947</u>	<u>128,463</u>
See Note 15 for nature of deposits with CBN.		
<b>15 Due from banks and other financial institutions</b>		
Balances with Federal Mortgage Bank of Nigeria ("FMBN")	250	250
Fixed placements with banks and other financial institutions	6,361,163	1,561,261
Other balances with banks	3,255,190	273,106
	<u>9,616,603</u>	<u>1,834,617</u>
Allowance for impairment on due from Banks	(3,212)	(3,212)
	<u>9,613,391</u>	<u>1,831,405</u>

The balance with FMBN is a mandatory specified deposit required for the National Housing Fund on-lending loan. Balance with other banks earns interest at floating rates based on daily bank deposit rates. Fixed placements with banks are made for varying periods of between one day and twelve months, depending on the immediate cash requirements of the Bank, and earn interest at the respective fixed placement rates.

The Bank has restricted cash balances with the Central Bank of Nigeria and the FMBN. This balance is made up of CBN and FMBN cash reserve requirement. The cash reserve ratio represents a mandatory cash deposit which should be held with the Central Bank of Nigeria as a regulatory requirement. Restricted deposits with Central Bank and Federal Mortgage Bank are not available for use in the Bank's day-to-day operations.

	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	Sep-20	Dec-19
	N'000	N'000
<b>16 Loans and advances</b>		
Mortgages	8,729,699	8,296,776
Advances	496,110	541,231
National Housing Fund	337,011	357,332
	<u>9,562,820</u>	<u>9,195,339</u>
Less ECL allowance	(1,647,771)	(1,457,198)
<b>Total</b>	<u>7,915,049</u>	<u>7,738,141</u>

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

16.1 The movement in ECL allowance on loans and advances was as follows:

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 N'000	AUDITED Dec-19 N'000
<b>Expected credit loss allowance</b>		
At beginning of the year	1,457,198	1,523,022
Charged for the period (Note 9)	214,090	79,216
Bad debt written off	(23,517)	(145,040)
At end of the period	<u>1,647,771</u>	<u>1,457,198</u>

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 N'000	AUDITED Dec-19 N'000
<b>16.2 Analysis by sector (Gross)</b>		
Construction Loans	3,755,646	3,500,470
Advances	78,808	109,080
Mortgage FMBN bonds	3,950	3,834
Mortgage Home Loans	4,673,287	4,497,273
NHF Loans	335,226	353,499
School Loans	280,702	274,020
Staff Mortgage Loans	17,905	25,013
Staff Personal Loans	4,136	30
Staff Share Loan	413,160	432,120
	<u>9,562,820</u>	<u>9,195,339</u>

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 N'000	AUDITED Dec-19 N'000
<b>16.3 Analysis by security (gross)</b>		
Secured against real estate	8,849,628	8,420,763.00
Other security	678,059	755,589.00
Unsecured	20,928	18,987.00
	<u>9,548,615</u>	<u>9,195,339</u>

Other security consists of assets with other securities such as equities, salary domiciliation, third party guarantee and cash in lien.

	Sep-20 N'000	Dec-19 N'000
<b>16.4 Analysis by Tenor</b>		
1 to 5years	5,351,794	6,759,958
6 to 10 years	2,778,587	1,076,865
11 to 15years	788,592	686,483
Above 15years	629,642	672,033
	<u>9,548,615</u>	<u>9,195,339</u>

The rates are average rate of interests per annum for the loans and advances within the different tenor ranges.

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>17 Financial investments - equity instrument at FVTPL</b>		
Quoted equities	258,778	258,778
	<b>258,778</b>	<b>258,778</b>

Equity investment represents shares in Universal Insurance Plc, the Nigeria Mortgage Refinancing Company

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>18 Financial Investments- securities at amortised cost</b>		
Securities at amortised cost	-	648,316
Expected credit loss	-	-
	<b>-</b>	<b>648,316</b>

The securities measured at amortised cost as disclosed here consist of investment in government securities (treasury bills which is intended to be held till maturity)

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>19 Other assets</b>		
<b>Financial assets:</b>		
Sundry receivables	288,212	118,167
Balance with other financial institution	151,544	151,544
<b>Non financial assets:</b>		
Prepayments	88,054	89,500
Stationery and stocks	10,162	6,269
	<b>537,972</b>	<b>365,480</b>
Allowance for impairment of other assets - (note 19.1)	<b>(152,292)</b>	<b>(152,292)</b>
	<b>385,680</b>	<b>213,188</b>

Balance with other financial institutions had been being fully provided for in the prior year. Hence, there was no impairment charge was made during the year.

Sundry receivables is made up of withholding tax receivable and fees receivable.  
Other assets are due within 3 months; hence, their carrying value approximate to their fair value.

	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>19.1 Movement of allowance for impairment of other assets</b>		
Balance at the beginning of year	152,292	152,292
Written off	-	-
Reclassification	-	-
Provision for the year	-	-
Amount recovered	-	-
<b>End of the period</b>	<b>152,292</b>	<b>152,292</b>

There was no movement in allowance for impairment of other assets during the period

ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

20 Property and Equipment

	Land and building N'000	Office furniture and equipment N'000	Computer equipment N'000	Motor vehicles N'000	Total N'000
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 January 2020	1,156,972	185,373	107,315	253,709	1,703,369
Additions	-	16,152	14,035.00	14,000.00	44,187
Disposal	-	(3,426)	-	(71,490)	(74,916)
<b>At 30 September 2020</b>	<b>1,156,972</b>	<b>198,099</b>	<b>121,350</b>	<b>196,219</b>	<b>1,672,640</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 January 2020	172,519	150,670	103,764	181,896	608,849
Charge for the period	17,173	8,704	2,116	14,302	42,295
Disposals	1	(3,425)	-	(71,490)	(74,914)
<b>At 30 September 2020</b>	<b>189,693</b>	<b>155,949</b>	<b>105,880</b>	<b>124,708</b>	<b>576,230.00</b>
<b>Cost</b>					
At 1 January 2019	1,156,972	184,232	106,461	209,988	1,657,653
Additions	-	1,141	854	71,500	73,495
Disposal	-	-	-	(27,779)	(27,779)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>1,156,972</b>	<b>185,373</b>	<b>107,315</b>	<b>253,709</b>	<b>1,703,369</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation</b>					
At 1 January 2019	149,596	139,569	102,285	205,925	597,375
Charge for the period	22,923	11,101	1,479	3,750	39,253
Disposals	-	-	-	(27,779)	(27,779)
<b>At 31 December 2019</b>	<b>172,519</b>	<b>150,670</b>	<b>103,764</b>	<b>181,896</b>	<b>608,849</b>
<b>NBV at 30 September 2020</b>	<b>967,279</b>	<b>42,150</b>	<b>15,470</b>	<b>71,511</b>	<b>1,096,410</b>
<b>NBV at 31 December 2019</b>	<b>984,453</b>	<b>34,703</b>	<b>3,551</b>	<b>71,813</b>	<b>1,094,520</b>

There were no restrictions on title and no asset pledge as security for liabilities during the year.

**ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

21 Intangible Assets- Computer Software	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	Sep-20 N'000	Dec-19 N'000
Cost:		
At 1 January	124,031	120,831
Addition	7,413	3,200
<u>At the end of the period</u>	<u>131,444</u>	<u>124,031</u>
Accumulated Amortisation:		
At 1 January	112,516	99,365
Amortisation charge	4,832	13,151
<u>At the end of the period</u>	<u>117,348</u>	<u>112,516</u>
<u>Carrying amount</u>	<u>14,096</u>	<u>11,515</u>

The intangible assets consist wholly of the Bank's computer software.

The Bank performed its annual impairment test as at 30 September 2020 and 31 December 2019, and there were no indicators of impairment of assets held as at these dates.

22 Right of Use Assets	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	Sep-20 N'000	Dec-19 N'000
At 1 January	-	1,538
Addition/ renewal during the year	5,855	6,269
	5,855	7,807
Less depreciation	5,855	7,807
<u>At the end of the period</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>

The bank's right of use assets represent the enforceable right which it can exercise under the lease agreement. Based on Nigeria law, the enforceable right can only be exercise to the extent of the amount paid.

**23 Non-current assets-held for sale**

In the year ended 31 December 2013, the CBN stipulated that the Bank should commence disposal of all real estate developments in its books. Consequently, the Bank commenced plans to dispose of these assets. The criteria to classify the assets as non-current assets held for sale were first met as at 31 December 2013. Sale of all the assets have not been completed at the year end due to circumstances beyond the Bank's control, however significant portion of the assets have been sold and the Bank is committed to dispose -off the remaining assets within the next 12 months.

	UNAUDITED	AUDITED
	Sep-20 N'000	Dec-19 N'000
As at 1 January	334,681	2,368,626
Returned assets	-	45,251
Disposal	(70,000)	(2,079,196)
<u>At the end of the period</u>	<u>264,681</u>	<u>334,681</u>

No asset was repossessed from customers that defaulted on loans and advances during the year (2019: nil). However, one of the properties sold in 2016 was returned by the buyer in 2019 because of litigation issues and full refund was made to the buyer in that year (2019) accordingly. The said returned property amounted to N45,251,000. The terms of the contract of sale does not include a return clause.

**ABBNEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>24 Due to Customers</b>		
Demand Deposits	3,456,204	762,688
Savings Deposits	1,644,083	1,274,514
Term Deposits	6,701,946	4,303,395
	<u>11,802,233</u>	<u>6,340,597</u>
Within one year	11,718,497	6,257,214
More than one year	83,736	83,383
	<u>11,802,233</u>	<u>6,340,597</u>
<b>25 Other liabilities</b>		
Accounts payable	234,153	146,392
Lease liability	5,234	1,686
Information technology levy	2,412	2,412
Other liabilities	27,029	15,902
Staff pension contribution	5,141	3,603
Rent received in advance	4,526	643
	<u>278,495</u>	<u>170,638</u>

**Terms and Conditions of other liabilities**

Accounts payable and other liabilities are made up of various expenses such as audit fee, rates, etc. which have been incurred during the year but remained unpaid as at the year end. The Bank normally settles such expenses within one to three months from the day of receipt of service to which it relates.

The rent payable is due on demand.

Unclaimed dividend represents dividend yet to be claimed by investors in relation to dividend declared in the past. These are due on demand.

Lease liability is in respect of lease of office space for some of the bank's branches. The bank's enforceable right under the Nigerian law is to the extent of the amount paid.

Information technology levy represents 1% of profit before tax in line with section 12(2) of the NITDA Act which became effective in 2007.

The Bank and its employees make a joint contribution of 10% and 8%, respectively, on each of the qualifying employee's salary, housing and transport allowance to each employee's retirement savings account maintained with their nominated pension fund administrators.

The Bank's liabilities in respect of the defined contribution scheme are charged against the profit or loss of the year in which they become payable. Payments are made to pension fund administration companies who are financially independent of the Bank.

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>Defined contribution scheme</b>		
Pension liability	5,141	3,603



	UNAUDITED Sep-20 ₦'000	AUDITED Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>Borrowings</b>		
Netherlands Development Finance Company	-	-
Nigeria Mortgage Refinancing Company	-	-
	-	-
Current	-	-
Non-current	-	-
	-	-

The Bank has not had any defaults of principal, interest or other breaches with respect to their borrowings during the year.

The principal of ₦5,712,299 as at December 31, 2018 relates to outstanding balance of refinancing loan granted by Nigerian Mortgage Refinancing Company (NMRC) in November 2016. The principal and interest are repayable over 15 years on monthly basis. The interest rate is 15.5% per annum. As at December 31, 2019, the loan had been fully repaid.

	Sep-20 ₦'000	Dec-19 ₦'000
<b>Movement in Borrowings</b>		
Balance as at beginning of the year	-	5,712
Interest accrued		
Repayments during the year		(5,712)
Balance as at end of the period year	-	-

**26 Due to National Housing Fund**

On -lending Funds	306,524	325,835
-------------------	---------	---------

The funds are obtained from the Federal Mortgage Bank of Nigeria ("FMBN") for the purpose of on-lending of this fund to qualifying members of the National Housing Fund loan scheme. The funds are obtained at 4% per annum from FMBN and issued to customers at 6% per annum.

**27 Deferred tax liabilities**

Deferred income taxes are calculated on all temporary differences under the liability method using an effective tax rate of 30% (2019: 30%).

**ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>AUDITED</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>28 Share capital</b>		
<b>28.1 Authorised</b>		
Ordinary shares of 50 kobo each	6,000,000	6,000,000

The authorised share capital is made up of twelve billion ordinary shares of 50 kobo each

<b>28.2 Issued and fully paid share capital of 50 kobo each</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the period	2,100,000	2,100,000
Addition	1,130,769	-
Balance at the end of the period	<u>3,230,769</u>	<u>2,100,000</u>

The increase in paid up ordinary share capital represents the private placement of 2.26 billion ordinary shares with a nominal value of 50k each, whose proceeds the CBN has verified. There was no movement in paid up capital in the previous year (2019)

<b>29 Share premium</b>		
Balance at the beginning of the period	2,877,126	2,877,126
Addition	1,207,230	-
Balance at the end of the period	<u>4,084,356</u>	<u>2,877,126</u>

The increase in share premium is the premium on the private placement of 2.26 billion units of ordinary share capital. There was no movement in share premium in the previous year (2019)

<b>30 Accumulated losses:</b>		
Balance at beginning of year	(2,097,353)	(1,328,039)
Loss for the year	(423,124)	(62,636)
Transfer to regulatory risk reserve	190,573	(706,678)
Balance at end of year	<u>(2,329,904)</u>	<u>(2,097,353)</u>

<b>31 Statutory Reserve:</b>		
Undistributable earnings required to be kept in line with the central bank of Nigeria's Prudential guideline.		
At the beginning of the year	298,440	298,440
Transfer from profit or loss account	-	-
At the end of the year	<u>298,440</u>	<u>298,440</u>

Nigerian banking regulations require the Bank to make an annual appropriation to a statutory reserve. As stipulated by section 16(1) of the Banks and Other Financial Institutions Act of Nigeria, an appropriation of 20% of profit after tax is made if the statutory reserve is less than paid-up share capital and 10% if the statutory reserve is greater than the paid-up capital.

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>UNAUDITED</b>
	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>12 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-18</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>32 Additional cash flow information</b>		
<b>32.1 Cash and cash equivalents</b>		
Cash on hand (note 13)	6,079	986
Due from banks (note 15)	9,613,141	766,747
	<u>9,619,220</u>	<u>767,733</u>
<p>The deposits with the Central Bank and FMBN (see Notes and 15) are not available to finance the Bank's day-to-day operations and, therefore, are not part of cash and cash equivalents.</p>		
	<b>UNAUDITED</b>	<b>UNAUDITED</b>
	<b>9 Months</b>	<b>12 Months</b>
	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Dec-18</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>32.2 Change in Operating assets</b>		
Net change in loans and advances to customers	(390,998)	(495,813)
Net change in other assets	(172,492)	(22,163)
Net change in cash reserve with CBN	(37,484)	(1,428)
	<u>(600,974)</u>	<u>(519,404)</u>
<b>32.3 Change in operating liabilities</b>		
Net change in due to customers	5,461,636	542,221
Net change in due to National Housing Fund	(19,311)	(20,710)
Net change in other liabilities	107,857	(16,175)
	<u>5,550,182</u>	<u>505,336</u>
<b>32.4 Adjustment for non-cash items</b>		
Depreciation of property and equipment	42,295	43,058
Depreciation of right of use assets	5,855	-
Amortisation of other intangible assets	4,832	16,010
Impairment charge on loans and advances	214,090	568,100
Impairment charge/(reversal) on cash balances with central bank	-	(4)
Accrued interest on financial assets designated at amortised cost	(406)	-
	<u>266,666</u>	<u>627,164</u>
<b>32.5 Loss/(gains) from investing activities</b>		
Bonus shares received on equity instruments at FVPL		(25,278)
Fair value gain on equity instruments at FVPL	(21,500)	(26,000)
Loss/(profit) on sale of property and equipment	(2,005)	(2,777)
Loss/(profit) on sale of non-current assets held for sale	860	(6,009)
	<u>(22,645)</u>	<u>(60,064)</u>

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

**33 Related party disclosures**

An analysis of insider related credit granted to companies and individuals with whom the key management of the Bank are related or in which the key management have related interests are as stated below. Credit facilities were provided by the Bank to related parties on commercial terms. Loans and advances to related parties at the reporting date, which are all performing amounted to ₦182.8 million (December 2019: ₦249.1 million).

<b>Name of Borrower</b>	<b>Relationship to Bank</b>	<b>Amount outstanding Sep-20</b>	<b>Amount outstanding Dec-19</b>	<b>Interest paid Sep-20</b>	<b>Interest paid Sep-19</b>	<b>Facility type</b>	<b>Status</b>	<b>Nature of security</b>
		<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>			
Rosabon Investment Company Limited	Bank's Chairman is majority shareholder and director of the Company	15,942	36,955	4,707	8,910	Working capital	Performing	Equitable mortgage/Cash
Infant Jesus Academy	Bank's MD/CEO is a Director of the School	166,878	194,800	18,704	5,326	Mortgage loan	Performing	Legal mortgage
Chike Chiemeke	A brother to the Bank's MD/CEO	-	17,417	866	2,375	Mortgage loan	Performing	Legal mortgage
Nwosisi Andrew***	Bank's Executive Director	-	-	-	18	Housing loan	Performing	Legal mortgage
		<b>182,820</b>	<b>249,172</b>	<b>24,277</b>	<b>16,630</b>			

**ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC****Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020

	<b>Sep-20</b>	<b>Sep-19</b>
	<b>₦'000</b>	<b>₦'000</b>
<b>34 Key management compensation</b>		
Salaries and other short term employee benefits	58,740	51,863
Post -employment benefits	2,302	2,974
	<u>61,042</u>	<u>54,837</u>

**35 Employees**

The average number of persons employed by the company during the period was as follows:

	Number	Number
Executive directors	3	3
Management	5	9
Non-management	107	99
	<u>115</u>	<u>111</u>

The number of employees of the company other than the directors , who received emoluments in the following ranges (excluding pension contributions and certain benefits ) were:

Below -1,000,000	3	4
1,000,001-2,000,000	12	46
2,000,001-3,000,000	72	34
3,000,001-4,000,000.	-	4
4,000,001-5,000,000	3	5
Above-5,000,000	22	15
	<u>112</u>	<u>108</u>

In accordance with the provision of the Pension Act 2004, the Company commenced a contributory pension scheme in January 2005. The contribution by employees and the Company are 8.% and 10.% respectively of the employees' basic salary ,housing and transport allowances

<b>36 Directors emoluments</b>		
Fees and sitting allowances	16,500	11,063
Executive Compensation	58,740	51,863
Defined contribution scheme	2,302	2,974
Other directors expenses	5,500	5,050
	<u>83,042</u>	<u>70,950</u>

## **ABBEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

### **Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

#### **37 Events after reporting date**

Management has assessed the impact of the COVID-19 on the going concern of Bank and has concluded that the use of the going concern is appropriate and that the Bank will be able to recover its assets and discharge its liabilities in the foreseeable future for at least the next 12 months. Management however has noted COVID-19 as strategic and operational risks and is monitoring it closely and mitigating its impact as appropriate.

#### **Funding and Liquidity**

The pandemic is expected to impact liquidity risk, exchange rate risk and interest rate risk faced by the bank. The Bank has a robust liquidity management framework and contingency funding plan that builds in adequate buffers to support liquidity run-off in a stress scenario. The liquidity ratio of the bank as at September 30, 2020 was 82.91% (December 31 2019: 41%) and projects that it will remain above the regulatory limit 20% during the crisis period. Also the Bank will be less impacted by foreign exchange risk as its exposure to foreign assets is insignificant.

#### **Analysis of balance sheet**

The Bank as performed a line-by-line analysis of its balance sheet and has done an assessment of whether the current uncertainty may impact any of the amounts presented as at September 30, 2020. The Bank has assessed that the coronavirus may affect the business of the Bank's borrowing customers. The Bank has performed an analysis and reviewed the portfolio and the impact the spread would have on the Bank's credit portfolio. Management has concluded however that the amounts recognised in the financial statement do not require further adjustment but will continue to monitor situation as new information becomes available and adjustment thereof will be reflected in the appropriate reporting period.

#### **38 Dividend payable**

No dividend was paid or proposed for the period (2019: Nil).

#### **39 Compliance with banking regulations**

The Company complied with all CBN regulations during the period, there were no contraventions to be reported during the period.

#### **40 Securities Trading Policy**

In compliance with Rule 17.15 Disclosure of Dealings in Issuers' Shares, Rulebook of the Exchange 2015 (Issuers Rule) Abbey Mortgage Bank Plc maintains a Security Trading Policy which guides Directors, Audit Committee members, employees and all individuals categorized as insiders as to their dealing in the Company's securities. The Policy is periodically reviewed by the Board and updated. The Company has made specific inquiries of all its directors and other insiders and is not aware of any infringement of the policy during the period under review.

**ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**Notes to the Financial Statements - Continued**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

**41 Free Float Computation and Declaration**

<b>Cmapany Name:</b>	Abbey Mortgage Bank Plc
<b>Board Listed:</b>	Main Board
<b>Year End</b>	December
<b>Reporting Period</b>	Period Ended 30 September 2020
<b>Share Price at End of Reporting Period</b>	₦1.05 (2019: ₦1.05)

**Shareholding Structure and Free Float Status**

Description	Sep-20		Sep-19	
	Units	Percentage	Units	Percentage
Issued Share Capital	6,461,538,000	100%	4,200,000,000.00	100%
<b>Substantial Shareholding (5% and above)</b>				
VFD Group Plc	2,261,538,000	35.00%	-	0.00%
Madonna Ashib Comm. Enterprise Ltd	1,068,622,674	16.54%	1,068,622,674	25.44%
Forte Properties & Investment Ltd	1,021,611,013	15.81%	1,021,611,013	24.32%
*Chief Ifeanyichukwu Boniface Ochonogor	-	-	275,198,488	6.55%
<b>Total Sustantial Sharehodings</b>	<b>4,351,771,687</b>	<b>67.35%</b>	<b>2,365,432,175</b>	<b>56.32%</b>
<b>Directors' Shareholdings</b>				
*Mrs. Rose Ada Okwechime (Direct)	-	-	204,356,780	4.87%
Mr. Madu Hamman (Direct)	839,170	0.01%	839,170	0.02%
*Mr. Andrew Nwosisi (Direct)	-	-	660,278	0.02%
Mazi Emmanuel Kanu O. Ivi (Direct)	86,442,341	1.34%	86,442,341	2.06%
Air Vice Marshal (Retired) Olufemi Soewu (Direct)	50,717,076	0.78%	50,717,076	1.21%
*Mr. Bernard Okumagba (Direct)	-	-	8,723,720	0.21%
High Chief Samuel Oni	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
Mr. Uzochukwu Odunukwe	NIL	NIL	NIL	NIL
<b>Total Directors' Shareholdings</b>	<b>137,998,587</b>	<b>2.14%</b>	<b>351,739,365</b>	<b>8.37%</b>
<b>Promoters and Their Close Relatives</b>				
*Chief Ifeanyichukwu Boniface Ochonogor (Direct)	275,198,488	4.26%	-	-
*Mrs. Rose Ada Okwechime (Direct)	204,356,780	3.16%	-	-
Okwechime Dumebi	56,192,475	0.87%	56,192,475	1.34%
Okwechime Jewel Nkechi	85,313,548	1.32%	85,313,548	2.03%
Okwechime Lolita	30,000,000	0.46%	30,000,000	0.71%
Ochonogor Chukwuma	134,928,672	2.09%	134,928,672	3.21%
Ochonogor Ifeanyi Jnr	55,754,105	0.86%	55,754,105	1.33%
Ochonogor Nnamdi	88,395,796	1.37%	88,395,796	2.10%
<b>Total Promoters and Their Close Relatives</b>	<b>930,139,864</b>	<b>14.40%</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>-</b>
<b>Free Float in Units and Percentage</b>	<b>1,041,627,862</b>	<b>16.12%</b>	<b>1,482,828,460</b>	<b>35.31%</b>
<b>Free Float in Value</b>	<b>₦ 1,093,709,255.10</b>		<b>₦ 1,556,969,883.00</b>	

**Declaration:**

(A) Abbey Mortgage Bank Plc with a free float percentage of 16.12% as at 30 September 2020, is not compliant with The Exchange's free float requirements for companies listed on the Main Board.

(B) Abbey Mortgage Bank Plc with a free float value of ₦1,093,709,255.10 as at 30 September 2020, is not compliant with The Exchange's free float requirements for companies listed on the Main Board.

\*Chief Ifeanyichukwu Boniface Ochonogor retired with effect from 28th February, 2020

\*Mrs. Rose Ada Okwechime retired with effect from 31st May, 2020

\*Mr. Andrew Nwosisi resigned with effect from 2nd July, 2020

\*Mr. Bernard Okumagba resigned with effect from 24th January 2020

\*Chief Ifeanyichukwu Boniface Ochonogor and Mrs. Rose Ada Okwechime had ceased to be directors following their retirements as stated above. They are both promoters of the company and their shareholdings have been reclassified to Other Influential Sharehodings as at the reporting date accordingly.

**ABBHEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**STATEMENT OF VALUE ADDED**

**For the Period Ended 30 September, 2020**

	<b>9 Months Sep-20 ₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>	<b>9 Months Sep-19 ₦'000</b>	<b>%</b>
Gross income	1,054,603		1,078,792	
Interest expense	(374,366)		(361,008)	
	<u>680,237</u>		<u>717,784</u>	
Impairment charge	(214,090)		5,869	
Brought-in-materials and services-local	(580,429)		(346,867)	
<b>Value added/ (consumed)</b>	<u>(114,282)</u>	<b>100</b>	<u>376,786</u>	<b>100</b>
Applied to pay:				
Employee as wages, salaries and pensions	271,975	(293)	235,982	63
Income tax	5,385	(6)	5,380	1
Retained in business:				
Depreciation and amortisation	52,982	(57)	39,735	11
Loss for the year	(423,124)	456	95,689	25
	-		-	
<b>Value added/ (consumed)</b>	<u>(92,782)</u>	<b>100</b>	<u>376,786</u>	<b>100</b>

Value added / (consumed) represents the additional wealth which the company has been able to create by its own and employees efforts . This statement shows the allocation of that wealth among the employees, shareholders, government and that retained for the future creation of more wealth.

**This information is presented for the purpose of the requirements of the Companies and Allied Matters Acts, CAP C20, Laws of the Federation of Nigeria, 2004**



**ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC**

**FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY**

**STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

AS AT	Unaudited	Audited				
	30-Sep-20 N'000	31-Dec-19 N'000	31-Dec-18 N'000	31-Dec-17 N'000	31-Dec-16 N'000	31-Dec-15 N'000
<b>Assets</b>						
Cash on hand	6,079	785	986	2,687	11,037	3,671
Due from banks	-	1,831,405	766,997	782,007	896,009	1,304,714
Cash balances with central bank	165,947	128,463	116,337	115,507	101,046	101,046
Loans and advances	7,915,049	7,738,141	7,288,241	7,458,506	6,900,080	7,103,478
Financial Investments - available for sale	-	-	-	207,500	207,500	202,500
Financial Investments -held to maturity	-	-	-	-	336,163.00	-
Financial investments - equity instrument at FVTPL	258,778	258,778	258,778	-	-	-
Financial Investments- securities at amortised cost	-	648,316	-	-	-	-
Other assets	385,680	213,188	81,834	64,128	417,906	285,573
Property and equipment	1,096,410	1,094,520	1,060,278	1,084,748	1,133,787	1,178,750
Intangible assets	14,096	11,515	21,466	32,176	45,583	59,823
Non-current assets held for sale	264,681	334,681	2,368,626	2,493,564	2,403,663	2,539,761
<b>Total Assets</b>	<b>10,106,720</b>	<b>12,259,792</b>	<b>11,963,543</b>	<b>12,240,823</b>	<b>12,452,774</b>	<b>12,779,316</b>
<b>Liabilities and equity</b>						
Deposits from customers	11,802,233	6,340,597	5,898,319	5,356,098	5,328,649	5,361,393
Current income tax liability	23,244	27,982	32,289	37,434	57,720	87,326
Other liabilities	278,495	170,638	216,320	232,492	205,352	188,020
Borrowings	-	-	5,712	14,670	24,245	112,049
Due to National Housing Fund	306,524	325,835	353,527	374,237	398,541	424,264
	<b>12,410,496</b>	<b>6,865,052</b>	<b>6,506,167</b>	<b>6,014,931</b>	<b>6,014,507</b>	<b>6,173,052</b>
<b>Equity</b>						
Share capital	3,230,769	2,100,000	2,100,000	2,100,000	2,100,000	2,100,000
Share premium	4,084,356	2,877,126	2,877,126	2,877,126	2,877,126	2,877,126
(Accumulated losses) / retained earnings	(2,329,904)	(2,097,353)	(1,328,039)	(191,496)	193,676	526,626
Statutory reserve	298,440	298,440	298,440	298,440	298,440	298,440
Regulatory risk reserve	2,025,954	2,216,527	1,509,849	1,141,822	969,025	804,072
<b>Total equity</b>	<b>7,309,615</b>	<b>5,394,740</b>	<b>5,457,376</b>	<b>6,225,892</b>	<b>6,438,267</b>	<b>6,606,264</b>
<b>Total liabilities and equity</b>	<b>19,720,111</b>	<b>12,259,792</b>	<b>11,963,543</b>	<b>12,240,823</b>	<b>12,452,774</b>	<b>12,779,316</b>

ABBEEY MORTGAGE BANK PLC

FIVE-YEAR FINANCIAL SUMMARY

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED	Unaudited		Audited			
	9 Months 30-Sep-20 ₦'000	12 Mths 31-Dec-19 ₦'000	12 Mths 31-Dec-18 ₦'000	12 Mths 31-Dec-17 ₦'000	12 Mths 31-Dec-16 ₦'000	12 Mths 31-Dec-15 ₦'000
Net operating income	701,737	886,722	903,583	919,215	772,730	878,311
Allowances for loans and other assets	(214,090)	(79,558)	(566,743)	(167,938)	(101,786)	(54,169)
Operating expenses	(905,386)	(859,107)	(973,320)	(929,184)	(907,173)	(1,051,414)
<b>(Loss) / profit before income tax</b>	<b>(417,739)</b>	<b>(51,943)</b>	<b>(636,480)</b>	<b>(177,907)</b>	<b>(134,443)</b>	<b>(227,272)</b>
Income tax benefit / (expense)	(5,385)	(10,693)	(29,039)	(34,468)	(33,554)	282,766
<b>(Loss) / profit for the year</b>	<b>(423,124)</b>	<b>(62,636)</b>	<b>(665,519)</b>	<b>(212,375)</b>	<b>(167,997)</b>	<b>55,494</b>
<b>Other comprehensive income</b>						
Other comprehensive income that will not be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent period:						
Reclassification of net loss to income statement	-	-	-	-	-	-
<b>Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the year</b>	<b>(423,124)</b>	<b>(62,636)</b>	<b>(665,519)</b>	<b>(212,375)</b>	<b>(167,997)</b>	<b>55,494</b>
(Loss) / earnings per share (Kobo) - Basic and diluted	<b>(8.73)</b>	<b>(1.49)</b>	<b>(15.85)</b>	<b>(5.06)</b>	<b>(4.00)</b>	<b>1.32</b>

(Loss) / earnings per share (basic) are based on the (loss) / profit after tax and weighted number of ordinary shares in issue and paid up at the end of every accounting year.